
241  delicious.

recipe index.

2010 recipe index.
a
A taster of oysters served  

the old fashioned way ...................... Sep: 26
Agrodolce onion & mozzarella 

bruschetta ...................................... Jun: 108
All-in-one chocolate cake ....................Mar: 86
almond, see nuts
Amaretto syllabub ................................May: 75
Anchovy & capsicum rolls .................Nov: 148
apple

Apple & pear pikelets .................... Jul: 60
Apple & tea jelly ...........................Apr: 102
Apple cinnamon crumble ............ Jun: 137
Apple pie with rosemary syrup ... Aug: 122
Apple tart (tarte fine aux pomme) ..Apr: 58
Blackberry & apple strudel ..........May: 75
Brown betty tarts .......................... Aug: 86
Caramelised maple apples  

with maple syrup yoghurt ....... Jun: 122
Orchard fruit flapjack crumble ......Apr: 48
Quick apple, almond  

& coconut tart .......................... Jul: 102
Sage roast turkey with cider gravy ..Dec: 190
Shortbread & apple strudel ......... Jul: 144
Slow-roasted pork cheeks with squid  

and apple & cabbage salad ........ Jul: 125
Trout with apple aioli and toasts .. Mar: 127

apricot
Chicken terrine with spiced  

apricots, beans and olives ........ Feb: 62
Dried apricot sorbet ....................  Oct: 136
Fish & prawn tagine with apricots ..Jun: 88
Lake House ‘Gaytime’ of Amaretto  

parfait, praline & apricot salad ... Feb: 78
Arabic breakfast .................................  Oct: 133
Aromatic chicken pilau with  

cinnamon, tomato & nutmeg ........ Jun: 114
Asian-style fish baked in banana leaf ...Jun: 86
asparagus

Asparagus & goat’s cheese tarts ...Oct: 62
Asparagus, pea & zucchini risotto .. Jun: 114
Beer-marinated prawns  

with crisp asparagus ................. Feb: 86
Brie & asparagus tart ....................Apr: 77
Chargrilled asparagus & parmesan salad 

with poached eggs and sage ... Feb: 138
Grilled snapper, baby eggplant & 

asparagus with sticky soy glaze .. Feb: 96
Herb-crusted pork loin 

with asparagus ........................ Dec: 182
Risoni, asparagus & pea salad ... Nov: 106
Thai green curry with beans,  

zucchini and asparagus ........... Oct: 126
Aunt Melanie’s summer potato salad ..Feb: 28

avocado
Avocado & beetroot salad  

with cumquat vinaigrette ........... Jul: 59
Avocado & coconut ice cream .....Mar: 114
Avocado, tomato and mint on rye .. Apr: 138
Avocado, tomato, walnut  

& crisp pancetta salad ............ Dec: 138
Gorgonzola & avocado grill ......... Jun: 104
Lettuce avocado & basil salad .... Sep: 119
Mooloolaba prawn, fennel,  

grapefruit & avocado salad .......Mar: 78
Prawn, mango & avocado salad ... Feb: 59
Prawn salad with avocado  

salsa and tomato dressing......... Dec: 145
Smoked salmon & avocado salad ..Oct: 48
Verjuice & avocado jellies ............. Feb: 70

b
Baby beet, carrot & eggplant salad  

with herb dressing ......................... Apr: 125
Baby fennel with salsa verde ..............Oct: 102
bacon, see ham and bacon
Baked date tart with  

caramelised oranges ..................... Sep: 138
Baked dulce de leche cheesecake  

with toffee shards ............................ Apr: 78
Baked eggplant pie .............................Oct: 102
Baked fennel with a herb topping .......Aug: 51
Baked nutmeg custard ......................... Jul: 84
Baked rhubarb and blood plums  

with English custard ...................... Apr: 126
Ballet Russe cocktail .........................Dec: 220
Ballotine of rabbit  

with herbed mousseline .................. Feb: 66
banana

Banoffee sundae ............................Oct: 50
Butterscotch, banana  

& pecan crumble ..................... Jun: 137
Caramel bananas .......................... Nov: 58
Flamed banana and pineapple  

with passionfruit ice cream ...... Feb: 88
Fruity banana bread ......................Mar: 86

Banoffee sundae ................................Oct: 50
Barbecued octopus salad with mango  

salsa & chilli lime dressing ..........Feb: 136
Barbecued peaches with praline ...... Nov: 32
Barbecued rib-eye  

with patatas fritas .......................... Dec: 128
Barbecued salmon with  

oregano & caper dressing .......... Sep: 104
Barbecued seafood skewers with  

papaya, lime & chilli salad .......... Sep: 137
Barbecued smoky squid with  

chorizo & bean salad ................... Oct: 123

barley
Confit of lamb shoulder with  

barley and vegetables ............. Aug: 120
Quail ‘al mattone’  

with pearl barley salad ..............Apr: 52
Tomato & basil  

pearl barley risotto .................May: 130
Barolo-poached figs .............................May: 66
barramundi, see fish
Barrier Reef Benedict ........................ Feb: 120
Basil & goat’s cheese frittatina ......... Apr: 122
beans

Black bean chilli ................................Oct: 94
Broad bean & pecorino bruschetta ..Oct: 55
Cherry tomato, cress  

& broad bean salad ................. Dec: 170
Chicken, pancetta & bean stew  

with crispy sage leaves ..............May: 132
Cured pork loin, broad beans  

and grilled sourdough ...............Aug: 120
Frankfurts and beans ................. Nov: 122
Green beans with pangrattato ......May: 70
Green beans with walnuts ........... Oct: 134
Green couscous with broad beans,  

dill and pistachios .................... Oct: 134
Mixed beans with roasted  

capsicum and pine nuts .......... Dec: 192
Pancetta & cannellini bean risotto .. Jun: 100
Pan-fried beans  

with poached egg .....................Apr: 134
Pasta primavera ........................... Oct: 106
Roasted blue-eye with  

bean & herb salad .....................Mar: 94
Sausage, bean & mint salad ....... Feb: 110
Spiced cannellini  

& couscous burgers ................ Sep: 114
Spring cassoulet with pistou ..........Oct: 55
Squid, black bean & celery stir-fry ..Oct: 58
Stir-fried prawns with  

black beans and ginger ..........  Aug: 102
Tarragon chicken with  

braised cannellini beans ......... Aug: 102
Tuna & bean salad  

with mustard dressing ............ Sep: 112
Tuna cassoulet .............................. Jun: 90
Warm salad of baby beans  

with barbecued prawns ............ Feb: 66
beef

Barbecued rib-eye  
with patatas fritas ...................... Dec: 128

Beef braised in stout with winter 
mushrooms & crushed potatoes ..Jul: 64

Beef carpaccio with heirloom beetroot 
salad and sauce gribiche ........ Aug: 120



242  delicious.

recipe index.

Beef fillet with beetroot and  
goat’s cheese dressing ............. Nov: 95

Braised beef cheeks  
with anchovy crumbs ............... Oct: 114

Chargrilled beef with  
manchego & olive butter .......... Jun: 82

Chiang Mai noodles with beef ......  Aug: 98
Cold roast beef with salsa verde ...Nov: 105
Corned silverside  

with horseradish sauce ............. Sep: 63
Homestyle beef burger ................. Sep: 98
Meatball pitas with harissa mayonnaise 

and kumara wedges ................. Jul: 106
Mini Yorkshire puds with roast  

beef & cranberry sauce .......... Dec: 222
Perfect rib-eye with parsley butter  

and barbecued potatoes ........... Feb: 96
Pot-roasted bolar blade  

with port and garlic .................. Jul: 114
Rigatoni with slow-cooked  

beef and peas ............................May: 88
Seared herby beef  

with capsicum salsa .................. Nov: 28
Seared steaks with white bean  

& watercress salad ................. Sep: 110
Shortcut meat pies...................... Feb: 112
Sizzling beef with capsicum .........Mar: 94
Slow-cooked short ribs ..................Apr: 55
Smoky Texan short ribs ............... Jul: 115
Soy-marinated wagyu  

with coriander relish ............... Dec: 112
Spicy meatballs on toast ................ Jul: 80
Steak & kidney pie ......................... Jul: 83
Steak sandwich with  

fresh beetroot relish ............... Feb: 110
Steak tartare piedmontese ........... Dec: 64
Steak with sauce bordelaise ....... Nov: 160
Sweet chilli beef noodles ............ Nov: 132
Sweet spiced roast beef ................ Aug: 82
Thai beef salad ...............................Oct: 96
The perfect steak ......................... Jul: 117
Wagyu beef tataki ........................ Aug: 115

Beer-marinated prawns ...................... Feb: 86
beetroot

Avocado & beetroot salad  
with cumquat vinaigrette ........... Jul: 59

Baby beet, carrot & eggplant  
salad with herb dressing .........Apr: 125

Beef carpaccio with beetroot  
salad and sauce gribiche ........ Aug: 120

Beef fillet with beetroot  
and goat’s cheese dressing ...... Nov: 95

Beetroot, raisin & walnut cake  
with bourbon cream ................... Jul: 59

Caramelised scallops with  
beetroot, walnuts and witlof .... Jul: 101

Orange & thyme roasted carrots  
and beetroot .............................. Aug: 86

Smoked eel in pancetta 
with beetroot salad ................... Feb: 76

Venison loin with beetroot  
and bone marrow .................... Aug: 128

berries
Almond & blackberry slice ........... Aug: 92
Berry & coconut tapioca trifle ......Mar: 81
Blackberry & apple strudel ..........May: 75
Blackberry ice cream cake  

with white chocolate ................. Feb: 97
Blackberry jam doughnut muffins .. Dec: 63
Blackberry slice ............................Mar: 54
Blueberry tart ............. Feb: 104, May: 104
Bramble pie ................................... Feb: 69
Brioche French toast with vanilla  

ricotta and strawberries ............ Feb: 104
Cranberry cooler ......................... Dec: 169
Crumpets with strawberry  

& rosella jam ............................. Sep: 58
Eton mess ................................... Dec: 150
Forest fruit & almond  

cobbler crumble ...................... Jun: 137
Lamington trifle .......................... Feb: 114
Lemon curd filo tarts  

with raspberries.........................Dec: 184
Macaroons & strawberries in  

sparkling saffron syrup ............ Oct: 118
Peaches and raspberries baked  

in paper with almond cream ...Mar: 130
Raspberry & grappa trifle ........... Dec: 204
Raspberry ripple meringue ........ Dec: 140
Strawberry & grappa sorbetto ...... Nov: 67
Strawberry lemonade ................. Nov: 122
Summer pudding with red wine  

and elderflower cream .............Mar: 44
White chocolate scones with  

strawberry conserve ..................Apr: 80
Wild berry sundaes ..................... Nov: 126

Betel leaf wraps with coconut ........ Dec: 156
Betel leaves with jasmine  

tea-smoked salmon .......................Dec: 158
biscuits, bars and slices

Almond & blackberry slice ........... Aug: 92
Almond biscotti ..............................Apr: 88
Blackberry slice ............................Mar: 54
Cantucci (hazelnut biscuits) ........ Oct: 106
Coconut & lime slice ..................... Aug: 94
Dark chocolate cookies with  

pistachios & milk chocolate  ..... Aug: 92
Date & nut beach balls ............... Dec: 140
Easter biscuits ............................ Apr: 114
Fruit mince brownies .................. Dec: 200
My favourite cookies .....................Mar: 88
Oatmeal & raisin cookies .............. Aug: 92
Orange & fennel seed  

semolina shortbread ...............Mar: 131
Orange drops ...............................Apr: 118
Painted pony biscuits .................. Nov: 125
Sticky date, hazelnut  

& maple slice ............................Jun: 124
Bittersweet chocolate mousse ............ Apr: 88
Black bean chilli ....................................Oct: 94

Black forest roulade ............................. Jun: 48
Black pepper tofu ............................... Jun: 130
blackberries, see berries
Blinis with caviar and creme fraiche ... Sep: 26
Blood orange mimosa ..........................May: 66
blueberries, see berries
blue-eye, see fish
Bondi burger....................................... Feb: 134
Boulangère potatoes ............................Aug: 44
Braided fruit loaf ................................ Apr: 114
Braised beef cheeks  

with anchovy crumbs ......................Oct: 114
Bramble pie .......................................... Feb: 69
breads and doughs

Braided fruit loaf ......................... Apr: 114
Christmas morning crown .......... Dec: 200
Cornbread ..................................... Sep: 36
Crumpets with strawberry  

& rosella jam ............................. Sep: 58
Cumin puris................................... Jun: 96
Easy shortcrust pastry ................Mar: 118
Fattoush ......................................Mar: 137
Ham & onion wedges with  

cheddar, cress and chutney .......Apr: 76
Herby flatbreads ........................... Nov: 31
Mini Yorkshire puds with roast  

beef & cranberry sauce .............Dec: 222
Rhubarb loaf with ricotta .............. Jun: 58
Roti ..............................................Mar: 112

brie, see cheese
Brioche French toast with ricotta ...... Feb: 104
Broad bean & pecorino bruschetta ......Oct: 55
Broccolini & chilli pasta  

with pangrattato ...............................May: 84
Brodetto .............................................. Sep: 120
Brown betty tarts .................................  Aug: 86
bruschetta, see sandwiches,rolls, wraps & toast
Buck’s Fizz ..........................................Dec: 220
Butter chicken with naan ..................... Sep: 98
Buttermilk ice cream  

with sweetened burnt butter ..........Oct: 118
Buttermilk pudding with passionfruit  

salad & citrus caramel ...................Oct: 108
Butterscotch, banana  

& pecan crumble ............................ Jun: 137
Butterscotch madeleines .....................Oct: 98

c
Caipirinha ...........................................Dec: 220
Cajun pork fillet with beer sauce .........Oct: 57
cakes and muffins, see also biscuits, bars 

and slices; desserts
All-in-one chocolate cake .............Mar: 86
Beetroot, raisin & walnut cake  

with bourbon cream ................... Jul: 59
Black forest roulade ..................... Jun: 48
Blackberry ice cream cake  

with white chocolate ................. Feb: 97
Blackberry jam doughnut muffins .. Dec: 63
Butterscotch madeleines ...............Oct: 98



244  delicious.

recipe index.

Chocolate bread cake  
with orange sauce ...................... Jul: 50

Chocolate cake with caramel,  
coconut and peanuts ................. Aug: 93

Chocolate coconut Easter cakes ..Apr: 116
Chocolate love cake  

with boozy cherries .....................Sep: 28
Flourless chocolate, pecan  

& prune truffle cake ................ Nov: 118
Fruity banana bread ......................Mar: 86
Hazelnut & fruit torte .................... Sep: 54
Hot cross muffins .........................Apr: 118
Ice cream cupcakes ...................... Nov: 96
Jaffa hazelnut chiffon cake .........Mar: 112
Lemon & prosecco cake ...............May: 80
Light fruit cake .............................. Aug: 94
Macadamia & lime cake ............... Feb: 97
Pistachio & lemon syrup cake .... Sep: 106
Polish honey cake ....................... Jun: 121
Pumpkin lemonade scones .......... Feb: 35
Teepee cupcakes ......................... Nov: 125
Torta caprese ................................May: 46
White chocolate scones with  

strawberry conserve ..................Apr: 80
White chocolate truffle cake ........Apr: 118

Calabrese sausage roll ........................Aug: 53
calamari, see seafood
Campari & orange cocktail ..................Nov: 27
cannellini beans, see beans
Cantucci (hazelnut biscuits) ...............Oct: 106
Capellini with fennel, chilli,  

lemon and breadcrumbs ................. Jun: 53
Caponata-style warm salad.................Nov: 32
capsicum

Anchovy & capsicum rolls........... Nov: 148
Catalan grilled vegetables ............ Jun: 82
Gnocchi with roasted  

capsicum sauce ........................May: 49
Grilled capsicum  

with bagna cauda ....................May: 122
Marinated capsicum salad ............ Nov: 65
Mixed beans with roasted  

capsicum and pine nuts .......... Dec: 192
Piperade ......................................Mar: 138
Seared herby beef  

with capsicum salsa .................. Nov: 28
Sizzling beef with capsicum .........Mar: 94

Caramel bananas .................................Nov: 58
Caramel pineapple skewers  

with cinnamon yoghurt .................. Feb: 140
Caramelised cauliflower with coppa,  

quail eggs and ricotta ..................... Jul: 126
Caramelised maple apples  

with maple syrup yoghurt .............. Jun: 122
Caramelised onion dip 

 with baby vegetables ....................... Feb: 60
Caramelised scallops with  

beetroot, walnuts and witlof ........... Jul: 101
Caramelised spatchcock  

with Sichuan salt ........................  Dec: 111

carrot
Glazed lamb cutlets  

with Moroccan carrot puree .... Dec: 222
Orange & thyme roasted  

carrots and beetroot ................  Aug: 86
Roast chicken, carrots, eschalots, 

preserved lemon & pine nuts ...Sep: 134
Roast pumpkin & carrot salad  

with caper & raisin dressing .....May: 27
cashews, see nuts
casseroles, see soups, stews and broths
Catalan grilled vegetables ..................  Jun: 82
cauliflower

Caramelised cauliflower with  
coppa, quail eggs and ricotta ... Jul: 126

Orecchiette with cauliflower  
& black pepper pangrattato ...... Aug: 40

celeriac
Celeriac soup ................................. Jul: 98
Four-hour rolled shoulder of lamb  

with potato & celeriac smash ....Apr: 46
Potato & celeriac gratin ................ Aug: 82

celery
Celery & parsnip soup  

with bottarga ............................. Jun: 50
Chilled celery soup with feta....... Feb: 110
Fennel, celery & pecorino salad.. Nov: 104
Squid, black bean & celery stir-fry ..Oct: 58
Veal & celery heart salad ............Mar: 134

Char kway teow ..................................Apr: 50
Chargrilled asparagus & parmesan  

salad with poached eggs ........ Feb: 138
Chargrilled beef with  

manchego & olive butter .............  Jun: 82
Chargrilled corn with cheese & lime ..Nov: 141
cheese, see also goat’s cheese and curd

Brie & asparagus tart ....................Apr: 77
Chargrilled beef with  

manchego & olive butter .......... Jun: 82
Chargrilled corn with cheese  

and lime (elotes callejeros)..... Nov: 141
Cheese & garlic soufflés ............ Aug: 138
Cheese & herb filo parcels ............Dec: 210
Cheese gougères ......................... Oct: 114
Cheesy soft polenta...................... Jul: 118
Chorizo quesadillas .................... Nov: 142
Cinnamon twigs with ricotta dip .. Nov: 122
Corn & ricotta cakes ................... Feb: 135
Dates with feta and prosciutto .... Nov: 150
Fennel, celery & pecorino salad.. Nov: 104
Fig & goat’s cheese salad ............. Feb: 86
Gorgonzola & avocado grill ......... Jun: 104
Heirloom tomato tart  

with Edith goat’s cheese ........... Feb: 60
Lentil fritters with labne ............. Apr: 133
Mozzarella salad with prosciutto ..May: 104
Mushroom strudel ...................... Aug: 136
Pancetta, pea & cheddar tart......Mar: 118
Panettone French toast  

with ricotta .............................. Dec: 214

Pesto tomatoes on  
parmesan crisps ...................... Dec: 189

Pinot-poached pears  
with blue cheese ..................... Aug: 124

Potato & celeriac gratin ................ Aug: 82
Potato, sage & cheddar galette .. Dec: 172
Pumpkin, leek & brie tart ........... Aug: 139
Saganaki with celery, apple,  

lemon & pine nut salad ........... Sep: 103
Sardines, parmesan and  

olive tapenade on pide ............ Jun: 106
Savoury gorgonzola cheesecake  

with Barolo-poached figs ..........May: 66
Smoked salmon with beetroot  

cottage cheese .........................Apr: 134
Stuffed lamb cutlets with  

fontina, sage and pancetta ........ Aug: 48
Stuffed mushrooms with  

gorgonzola dressing................ Apr: 125
Tagliatelle with peas, herbs,  

chilli and parmesan ................ Sep: 121
Taleggio, prosciutto  

& zucchini tart .........................May: 130
Welsh rarebit ............................... Jun: 106

cheesecakes, see chilled desserts
cherries

Cherry, almond &  
pecorino salad ............................ Dec: 182

Cherry & chocolate cheesecake ... Jun: 45
Chocolate love cake  

with boozy cherries .....................Sep: 28
Nougat semifreddo  

with cherry sauce ......................Mar: 82
Chestnut & mushroom soup .............Aug: 128
Chiang Mai noodles with beef .............Aug: 98
chicken

Aromatic chicken pilau with  
cinnamon, tomato & nutmeg .. Jun: 114

Butter chicken with naan .............. Sep: 98
Caramelised spatchcock  

with Sichuan salt ....................  Dec: 111
Char kway teow ............................. Apr: 50
Chicken & tomato kebabs  

with gremolata ........................ Sep: 113
Chicken & vegetable tagine ..........Mar: 96
Chicken cacciatore .........................Apr: 84
Chicken curry with lemongrass .....Oct: 96
Chicken niçoise burger ............... Dec: 134
Chicken, pancetta & bean stew  

with crispy sage leaves ...........May: 132
Chicken terrine with spiced  

apricots, beans and olives ........ Feb: 62
Chicken tostadas  

(tostadas de pollo) ................... Nov: 141
Coconut chicken curry ...................Apr: 95
Coconut chicken  

with spicy cucumber ............... Nov: 114
Flat-roast chicken  

with lemon and herbs .............May: 110
Fried chicken with coleslaw.......... Sep: 96



246  delicious.

recipe index.

Harissa chicken wings with preserved 
lemon marmalade ................... Oct: 134

Harissa with marinated chicken ... Nov: 65
Japanese chicken meatballs ...... Nov: 148
Lapsang souchong-poached chicken  

with cress & cucumber salad ..Apr: 106
Larb gai with mint and basil .......Mar: 102
Lemon & rosemary chicken  

with vegetable couscous .........May: 132
Malaysian chicken satay ................ Jul: 54
Middle Eastern chicken .............. Nov: 131
Nonya chicken curry ...................Mar: 112
Paprika & sour cream chicken ..... Jun: 95
Paprika chicken with  

quinoa tabbouleh ....................Mar: 104
Quince-glazed chicken with cranberry, 

manchego & pine nut salad .... Dec: 208
Roast chicken with carrots, eschalots, 

preserved lemon & pine nuts ...Sep: 134
Roast spatchcock with pancetta  

& wholegrain mustard cream .. Oct: 105
Silken chicken liver paté ...............Mar: 52
Spatchcock with corn couscous....Mar: 78
Spicy chicken burgers ...................Dec: 108
Tangy honey & mustard chicken ...Feb: 137
Tarragon chicken with  

braised cannellini beans ......... Aug: 102
Thai chicken pies ........................ Feb: 122
Vietnamese chicken,  

lemongrass & rice soup .......... Jun: 116
Vietnamese chicken rolls.............Apr: 136
Warm & spicy chicken mole ......... Jun: 46
White wine & herb roast chicken ...Jul: 108

Chilled celery soup with feta .......... Feb: 110
chilled desserts,  see also custards; jellies

Avocado & coconut ice cream .....Mar: 114
Baked dulce de leche cheesecake .. Apr: 78
Banoffee sundae ............................Oct: 50
Blackberry ice cream cake ........... Feb: 97
Buttermilk ice cream with  

sweetened burnt butter ........... Oct: 118
Cherry & chocolate cheesecake ... Jun: 45
China rose black tea ice cream ...Apr: 108
Chocolate & vanilla semifreddo ...May: 78
Crunchy lime semifreddo ............. Dec: 57
Dried apricot sorbet ..................... Oct: 136
Eggnog creams ........................... Dec: 196
Green tea creams .........................Apr: 110
Honey pots de crème with toffee ..Jun: 121
Ice cream cupcakes ...................... Nov: 96
Lake House ‘Gaytime’ of Amaretto  

parfait, praline & apricot salad ..Feb: 78
Malted milk ice cream .................. Aug: 86
Milk & honey parfait with berries...Feb: 63
Mulled wine jelly with  

cinnamon cream ..................... Dec: 196
Neapolitan ice cream sandwiches ..Dec: 116
Not-quite peach Melba ................. Feb: 39
Nougat semifreddo  

with cherry sauce ......................Mar: 82

Orange & cardamom ice cream .. Aug: 132
Panna cotta affogato .....................May: 70
Passionfruit cream ....................... Feb: 72
Piedmontese chocolate terrine ..May: 124
Pineapple sorbet ............................Oct: 88
Pomegranate ice .......................... Oct: 136
Prune & Armagnac ice cream ....... Jul: 94
Salted caramel ice cream ........... Nov: 108
Stollen parfait ............................. Dec: 202
Strawberry & grappa sorbetto .....  Nov: 67
The ultimate affogato .................. Sep: 121
Treacle ice cream ........................Mar: 138
Vanilla bean ice cream ...................Apr: 58
Waffles with cinnamon,  

clove & honey gelato ................Apr: 128
Watermelon & rosewater ice ....... Oct: 136
White chocolate panna cotta......... Dec: 71
White Christmas ice cream cones ..Dec: 176
White fig & Marsala cheesecake ..Feb: 102
Wild berry sundaes ..................... Nov: 126
Yoghurt panna cotta with mango ... Dec: 162

Chilled watercress soup  
with smoked cod ...........................Mar: 41

chilli
Black bean chilli ............................Oct: 94
Broccolini & chilli pasta  

with pangrattato ........................May: 84
Chicken tostadas  

(tostadas de pollo) ................... Nov: 141
Chilli crab & prawn tarts ............Mar: 118
Chipotle mayonnaise,.................. Nov: 141
Corn & chilli cakes with  

avocado salsa .......................... Dec: 220
Grilled tuna with  

chilli salsa verde ..........................Mar: 41
Lamb in adobo sauce .................. Nov: 142
Lamb ragu with conchiglie ............ Jul: 90
Pork neck with chilli and lime .... Sep: 134
Prawns with watermelon  

and nahm prik ........................... Nov: 38
Seafood orecchiette with chilli.....Apr: 122
Sweet chilli beef noodles ............ Nov: 132
Warm & spicy chicken mole ......... Jun: 46

China rose black tea ice cream ......... Apr: 108
Chinese tea eggs ................................ Apr: 104
Chipotle mayonnaise..........................Nov: 141
chocolate

All-in-one chocolate cake .............Mar: 86
Bittersweet chocolate mousse ......Apr: 88
Black forest roulade ..................... Jun: 48
Cherry & chocolate cheesecake ... Jun: 45
Chocolate & almond soufflés ........Oct: 86
Chocolate & vanilla semifreddo ...May: 78
Chocolate & walnut tarts ............... Jul: 94
Chocolate bread cake  

with orange sauce ...................... Jul: 50
Chocolate cake with caramel,  

coconut and peanuts ................. Aug: 93
Chocolate coconut Easter cakes ..Apr: 116
Chocolate love cake with cherries ..Sep: 28

Chocolate mousse ........................Mar: 60
Chocolate mousse cake .................Oct: 98
Chocolate, olive oil & salt toasts ..Jun: 104
Dark chocolate cookies with  

pistachios & milk chocolate ...... Aug: 92
Figs dipped in chocolate .............May: 124
Flourless chocolate, pecan  

& prune truffle cake ................ Nov: 118
Pear & chocolate crumble .......... Jun: 138
Piedmontese chocolate terrine ..May: 124
Red wine & chocolate tart .......... Nov: 162
Salted caramel & chocolate tart... Sep: 48
Torta caprese ................................May: 46
White chocolate & quince trifles .. Aug: 82
White chocolate panna cotta......... Dec: 71
White chocolate scones with  

strawberry conserve ..................Apr: 80
White chocolate truffle cake ........Apr: 118
White Christmas ice cream cones ..Dec: 176

chorizo
Barbecued smoky squid with  

chorizo & bean salad ............... Oct: 123
Chorizo, corn & black bean salad ..Apr: 95
Chorizo quesadillas .................... Nov: 142
Mussels with tomato & chorizo .... Jun: 90
Seared scallops with chorizo .........Dec: 124

Christmas honeycomb cannelloni .......Dec: 52
Christmas morning crown .............. Dec: 200
Christmas pudding with  

cranberry toffee sauce ................ Dec: 174
Christmas summer pudding  ............ Dec: 53
Cinnamon twigs with ricotta dip ...... Nov: 122
clams, see seafood
coconut

Avocado & coconut ice cream .....Mar: 114
Berry & coconut tapioca trifle ......Mar: 81
Betel leaf wraps with coconut .... Dec: 156
Chocolate cake with caramel,  

coconut and peanuts ................. Aug: 93
Chocolate coconut Easter cakes ..Apr: 116
Coconut & lime slice ..................... Aug: 94
Coconut chicken curry ...................Apr: 95
Coconut chicken with  

spicy cucumber ....................... Nov: 114
Coconut prawn korma .................. Jun: 96
Lentil & coconut soup .................. Jul: 106
Mussels & snapper  

in coconut milk ...........................Feb: 40
Oven-steamed salmon  

with coconut milk dressing ....... Feb: 60
Quick apple, almond  

& coconut tart .......................... Jul: 102
Summer fruits with  

Malibu sabayon ........................... Dec: 114
 Tomato soup with coconut sambal .Oct: 94

Cold roast beef with salsa verde .......Nov: 105
conchiglioni, see pasta
condiments, see sauces, dips and condiments
Confit of lamb shoulder  

with barley and vegetables ............Aug: 120



cookies, see biscuits, bars and slices
Coriander chutney .............................. Sep: 129
corn, see also polenta

Chargrilled corn with cheese...... Nov: 141
Chorizo, corn & black bean salad ..Apr: 95
Corn & chilli cakes  

with avocado salsa .................. Dec: 220
Corn & ricotta cakes ................... Feb: 135
Corn fritters with bacon & prawns..Mar: 49
Corn soup with mushrooms .......Mar: 127
Spatchcock with corn couscous....Mar: 78
Spicy kumara & corn soup  

with cornbread muffins ..........  Aug: 104
Corned silverside with  

horseradish sauce ........................... Sep: 63
couscous

Green couscous with broad beans,  
dill and pistachios .................... Oct: 134

Lemon & rosemary chicken with  
grilled vegetable couscous ...... May: 132

Pork stuffing meatballs  
with tomato couscous ............. Dec: 212

Quick fish stew with couscous ..... Jul: 108
Spatchcock with corn couscous....Mar: 78
Spiced cannellini  

& couscous burgers ................ Sep: 114
Warm vegetable couscous salad ...Jul: 102

crab, see seafood
cranberries, see berries
Creamy bacon, basil & tomato risotto ..Oct: 123
Creamy mashed potato ....................... Jul: 114
Creamy onion tart in walnut pastry ....  Jun: 98
Creamy polenta ..................................Mar: 130
crepes and pancakes

Apple & pear pikelets .................... Jul: 60
Blinis with caviar & creme fraiche .. Sep: 26
Green pancakes with lime butter .. Jun: 128
Smoked salmon & dill roulades ...Dec: 220

Crisp-fried cheese ravioli ....................May: 84
Crisp-skinned red emperor  

with green mango salad ..................Mar: 78
Crisp-skinned salmon salad  

with green goddess dressing ...........Oct: 92
Crudités with rocket salsa .................Nov: 150
Crudités with tuna & bean dip ...........Mar: 102
Crumbed lamb cutlets  

with radicchio coleslaw ................. Feb: 114
Crumbed whiting  

with parsley sauce ..........................Mar: 134
Crumpets with strawberry  

& rosella jam .................................... Sep: 58
Crunchy lime semifreddo ....................Dec: 57
Crunchy Syrian French toast ............. Jun: 109
Crunchy Thai-style tofu salad..............Mar: 94

cucumber
Coconut chicken  

with spicy cucumber ............... Nov: 114
Ocean trout & cucumber rolls  

with preserved lemon and aioli ...Dec: 68
Prawn carpaccio  

with cucumber salad ............... Oct: 116
Cumin puris .......................................... Jun: 96
Cured pork loin with broad beans .....Aug: 120
‘Curried egg’ garden salad ................Mar: 106
curries, see also sauces, dips and condiments

Chicken curry with lemongrass .....Oct: 96
Coconut chicken curry .................. Apr: 95
Coconut prawn korma .................. Jun: 96
Eggplant masala ......................... Sep: 126
Malaysian chicken satay ................ Jul: 54
Nonya chicken curry ...................Mar: 112
Spiced lamb curry .........................Mar: 92
Spicy curry puffs with raita ......... Aug: 140
Thai prawn green curry ................ Sep: 99
Thai vegetable green curry  ......... Oct: 126

custards
Baked nutmeg custard................... Jul: 84
Rhubarb & custard crumble tart ..Jun: 136
Steamed egg custard with prawns .. Nov: 69
Vanilla custard tart...................... Aug: 132
Zuppa inglese ................................May: 80

9476D
EL

Soehnle, the master scale maker 
for master chefs.

Swiss precision with German engineering. Award winning 
kitchen and bathroom scales. Soehnle quality scales available 
at Myer, David Jones and all quality kitchen retailers.

Check out the whole range at www.soehnle.com.au
Distributed by Trade Point Australia www.tradepoint.net.au

9 4 7 6 S o e h n l e D e l i c i o . p d f  P a g e  1  1 5 / 1 0 / 1 0 ,  4 : 2 6  P M



248  delicious.

recipe index.



delicious.  249

recipe index.

d
Dahl with spinach .................................. Jul: 80
Daikon & creme fraiche amuse  

bouche with salmon pearls ............Oct: 114
Dark chocolate & pistachio cookies ....Aug: 92
dates, see dried fruit
desserts  see also cakes and muffins;
chilled desserts; custards; puddings; 
pavlovas and meringues

Amaretto syllabub .........................May: 75
Apple cinnamon crumble ............ Jun: 137
Berry & coconut tapioca trifle .....  Mar: 81
Bittersweet chocolate mousse ......Apr: 88
Butterscotch & banana crumble ..Jun: 137
Caramel bananas .......................... Nov: 58
Caramel pineapple skewers  

with cinnamon yoghurt ........... Feb: 140
Caramelised maple apples ......... Jun: 122
Chocolate mousse ........................Mar: 60
Chocolate mousse cake .................Oct: 98
Christmas pudding with  

cranberry toffee sauce ...........  Dec: 174
Forest fruit cobbler crumble ...... Jun: 137
Lamington trifle .......................... Feb: 114
Orchard fruit flapjack crumble ......Apr: 48
Peach & raspberry cobbler ........... Dec: 59
Peaches and raspberries baked  

in paper with almond cream ...Mar: 130
Pear & chocolate crumble .......... Jun: 138
Plum & almond cobbler ................Mar: 56
Raspberry & grappa trifle ........... Dec: 204
Rhubarb & orange compote ......... Sep: 57
Rhubarb & rose trifle .................... Sep: 57
Summer fruits  

with Malibu sabayon ................... Dec: 114
White chocolate & quince trifles .. Aug: 82
Zuppa inglese ................................May: 80

dips, see sauces, dips and condiments
dried fruit

Baked date tart 
with caramelised oranges ...... Sep: 138

Beetroot, raisin & walnut cake  
with bourbon cream ................... Jul: 59

Braided fruit loaf ......................... Apr: 114
Christmas morning crown .......... Dec: 200
Christmas summer pudding  ........ Dec: 53
Date & nut beach balls ............... Dec: 140
Dates with feta and prosciutto .... Nov: 150
Dried apricot sorbet ..................... Oct: 136
Easter biscuits .............................Apr: 114
Fruit mince brownies .................. Dec: 200
Fruit mince pies  

with Grand Marnier butter ...... Dec: 204
Hazelnut & fruit torte .................... Sep: 54
Hot cross muffins ........................ Apr: 118
Light fruit cake .............................. Aug: 94
Oatmeal & raisin cookies .............. Aug: 92
Stollen parfait ............................  Dec: 202
Trail mix cones ............................ Nov: 126
White Christmas ice cream cones ..Dec: 176

drinks
Ballet Russe cocktail .................. Dec: 220
Blood orange mimosa ...................May: 66
Buck’s Fizz .................................. Dec: 220
Caipirinha .................................... Dec: 220
Campari & orange cocktail ........... Nov: 27
Cranberry cooler ......................... Dec: 169
Giggly rose cocktail ..................... Nov: 152
Guava & peach sparkling cocktail ..Dec: 189
Lemongrass iced tea .................. Dec: 158
Manhattan ................................... Dec: 222
Meyer lemon fizz ........................... Jun: 53
Negroni........................................ Dec: 222
Rose punch ................................... Apr: 76
Strawberry lemonade ................. Nov: 122
Walnut leaf aperitif  ..................... Dec: 145
Watermelon agua fresca  ............ Dec: 104
‘Wrong’ negroni ...........................May: 120

Drunken heirloom tomatoes  
with seasoned salt ...................... Dec: 104

duck, see poultry and game

e
Easter biscuits .................................Apr: 114
Easy shortcrust pastry ....................Mar: 118
eel, see fish
Eggnog creams ............................... Dec: 196
eggplant

Arabic breakfast ........................... Oct: 133
Baked eggplant pie ...................... Oct: 102
Caponata-style warm salad .......... Nov: 32
Eggplant & salted  

mackerel hotpot ......................Mar: 110
Eggplant lasagne ........................... Jul: 48
Eggplant masala ......................... Sep: 126
Grilled snapper, eggplant & asparagus 

with sticky soy glaze ................. Feb: 96
Honey & harissa glazed eggplant ...Jun: 122
Stuffed pork fillet with eggplant .. May: 102
Warm eggplant, harissa  

& pomegranate salad ............... Dec: 49
eggs, see also custards; pavlovas & meringues

Arabic breakfast ........................... Oct: 133
Barrier Reef Benedict ................. Feb: 120
Basil & goat’s cheese frittatina ...Apr: 122
Cheese & garlic soufflés ...........  Aug: 138
Chinese tea eggs ..........................Apr: 104
Chocolate & almond soufflés ........Oct: 86
‘Curried egg’ garden salad .........Mar: 106
Eggnog creams ........................... Dec: 196
Frittata with potato and truffle ......Oct: 52
Frittatine of mushrooms & peas ...May: 114
Mushroom ragout with duck egg ..Jun: 129
Pan-fried beans & poached egg ..  Apr: 134
Pasta carbonara ............................May: 94
Pork & scallop egg nets ................ Nov: 56
Salad of sauteed potatoes,  

pancetta and poached egg ...... Sep: 138
Scotch quail egg salad .................  Aug: 80
Scrambled eggs with roti ...............Oct: 60

Smoked salmon soufflés ..............Mar: 92
Stir-fried eggs and tomatoes  

with chilli soy sauce .................Apr: 138
Zucchini fritters........................... Nov: 107

Eton mess ....................................... Dec: 150
Everyday summer salad ................... Feb: 96

f
Farmers’ market risotto with zucchini ..Oct: 86
Fattoush ..........................................Mar: 137
fennel

Baby fennel with salsa verde ....... Oct: 102
Baked fennel with a herb topping ...Aug: 51
Capellini with fennel & chilli  ........ Jun: 53
Fennel & almond soup with  

green olive smash ..................... Aug: 51
Fennel, celery & pecorino salad.. Nov: 104
Fennel, pear & parmesan salad .. May: 112
Fennel, radicchio & walnut salad ..May: 70
Fennel salt & pepper squid .......... Nov: 62
Fishcakes with fennel slaw ......... Sep: 111
Gnocchi with Tuscan sausage  

& fennel ragu ..........................May: 128
Orange & fennel seed  

semolina shortbread ...............Mar: 131
Prawn, fennel & avocado salad ....Mar: 78

Festive Portuguese tarts ................ Dec: 204
feta cheese, see cheese
figs

Barolo-poached figs ......................May: 66
Fig & goat’s cheese salad ............. Feb: 86
Fig & raspberry bakewell tart .... Dec: 118
Figs dipped in chocolate .............May: 124
Marinated fig salad with  

goat’s curd and prosciutto ....... Oct: 106
Savoury gorgonzola cheesecake  

with Barolo-poached figs ..........May: 66
Smoked duck, bacon & fig salad ...Dec: 145
White fig & Marsala cheesecake ..Feb: 102

fish
Anchovy & capsicum rolls........... Nov: 148
Asian fish baked in banana leaf .... Jun: 86
Barbecued salmon with  

oregano & caper dressing ...... Sep: 104
Betel leaves with jasmine  

tea-smoked salmon ................ Dec: 158
Blue-eye with tomato crust ...........Apr: 96
Bondi burger ............................... Feb: 134
Brodetto ...................................... Sep: 120
Bruschetta of blue-eye paté .......... Jul: 93
Crisp-skinned red emperor  

with green mango salad ...........Mar: 78
Crisp-skinned salmon salad 

with green goddess dressing .....Oct: 92
Crumbed whiting with 

parsley sauce ..........................Mar: 134
Eggplant & salted  

mackerel hotpot ......................Mar: 110
Fish & prawn tagine with apricots ..Jun: 88
Fishcakes with pea crush ..............Apr: 92



250  delicious.

recipe index.

Grilled tuna with chilli salsa verde ..Mar: 41
Grilled snapper, baby eggplant & 

asparagus with sticky soy glaze .. Feb: 96
Herb-baked blue-eye on  

saffron & tomato potatoes ........ Jun: 96
Homestyle fishcakes ................... Aug: 114
Hot-smoked salmon with  

sweet chilli, citrus and mint ..... Jun: 88
Lemony salmon fishcakes .......... Sep: 111
Marinated white anchovies ........... Jun: 78
Mixed fish grill with  

lemon couscous .........................Oct: 49
Mussels & snapper in coconut milk ..Feb: 40
Nasi goreng with smoked trout .. Jun: 114
Ocean trout and crunchy smashed 

potatoes with tartare sauce .... Feb: 112
Ocean trout & cucumber rolls with 

preserved lemon and aioli ........ Dec: 68
Oven-steamed salmon with  

coconut milk dressing ............... Feb: 60
Pancetta-wrapped salmon .......... Oct: 123
Pan-fried perch  

with saffron butter .................... Dec: 32
Pan-fried sardines with cherry  

tomato sauce and pesto ........... Oct: 105
Pan-roasted barramundi  

with tomato chutney ............... Feb: 119
Pan-roasted wild barramundi  

with caramelised lemon ........... Feb: 70
Pie of Ballycroft cheese,  

smoked salmon & potato ........... Jul: 30
Poached salmon with potato salad ..Dec: 146
Quick fish stew with couscous ..... Jul: 108
Roast John Dory with crab,  

blood orange and pine nuts .... Aug: 130
Roasted blue-eye with herb salad ..Mar: 94
Salmon & chermoula rolls ......... Nov: 114
Salmon crudo with dill & capers ..... Apr: 76
Salt cod, orange & olive salad ...... Jun: 80
Sardines, parmesan and  

olive tapenade on pide ............ Jun: 106
Seafood in crazy water ..................May: 69
Seared sesame tuna with soba ..... Nov: 92
Seared tuna skewers with  

zucchini, chilli & mint salad .... Nov: 134
Smoked eel in pancetta  

with beetroot salad ................... Feb: 76
Smoked eel paté with  

horseradish butter .................... Aug: 84
Smoked fish with Bombay potatoes  

and poached egg ..................... Feb: 100
Smoked ocean trout, smoked eel 

& pomelo salad ......................... Feb: 43
Smoked salmon & avocado salad ..Oct: 48
Smoked salmon & dill roulades .. Dec: 220
Smoked salmon pasta salad ....... Dec: 210
Smoked salmon soufflés ..............Mar: 92
Smoked salmon with  

beetroot cottage cheese ..........Apr: 134
Smoked trout toasties .................... Jul: 98

Snapper a la plancha .................. Dec: 126
Steamed fish with Iberico ham jus ..Oct: 116
Sumac-spiced barramundi  

with quinoa salad .......................Dec: 113
Sunday roast fish .......................... Jun: 88
Swordfish involtini with capers,  

tomatoes and olives ..................Mar: 50
Tea-smoked salmon with lime  

& lemongrass butter ................Apr: 104
Thai fish & pumpkin soup ............ Jul: 101
Thai salad with crispy whitebait ....Dec: 106
Trout with apple aioli and toasts .. Mar: 127
Trout with pancetta, spinach  

and lemon butter sauce .......... Aug: 120
Tuna & bean salad with  

mustard dressing .................... Sep: 112
Tuna cassoulet .............................. Jun: 90
Tuna meatballs in tomato sauce ...May: 112
Tuna niçoise pasta ....................... Oct: 128
Tuna sashimi with ginger ponzu ...Mar: 78
Vitello tonnato ...............May: 55; Dec: 146
White anchovy bruschetta............Apr: 126
Yucatan-style ceviche.................. Nov: 141

Flamed banana and pineapple  
with passionfruit ice cream ............. Feb: 88

flans, see tarts, flans and pizzas
flathead, see fish
Flat-roast chicken with lemon ..........May: 110
Florentine pork with spiced cabbage ...Aug: 101
Flourless chocolate, pecan  

& prune truffle cake.......................Nov: 118
fontina, see cheese
Forest fruit cobbler crumble ............. Jun: 137
Four-hour rolled shoulder of lamb  

with potato & celeriac smash .......... Apr: 46
Frankfurts and beans ........................Nov: 122
Free-form pizza tarts .........................Nov: 131
fregola, see pasta
French onion soup ................................. Jul: 84
Fried chicken with coleslaw ................ Sep: 96
frittata, frittatine, see eggs
fruit, see berries; dried fruit; names of fruits
fusilli, see pasta

g
garlic

Cheese & garlic soufflés ............ Aug: 138
Garlic prawn bruschetta  

with gazpacho salsa ................ Dec: 104
Garlic prawn pizza bread .............. Nov: 96
Ginger & garlic paste .................. Sep: 129
Pot-roasted poussin with pinot,  

garlic and grapes ....................Mar: 128
Spaghetti puttanesca .................. Sep: 110

Giggly rose cocktail ............................Nov: 152
Ginger & garlic paste ......................... Sep: 129
Glazed lamb cutlets with  

Moroccan carrot puree ..................Dec: 222
gnocchi, see pasta
goat meat, see poultry and game

goat’s cheese and curd
Asparagus & goat’s cheese tarts .....Oct: 62
Basil & goat’s cheese frittatina ..... Apr: 122
Beef fillet with beetroot  

and goat’s cheese dressing .........Nov: 95
Goat’s cheese & onion galette .......Oct: 86
Goat’s cheese with pomegranate,  

walnut & watercress salad ..... Aug: 112
Ham & goat’s cheese ravioli ....... Dec: 208
Marinated fig salad with  

goat’s curd and prosciutto ....... Oct: 106
Open ravioli with artichokes, tomatoes, 

basil, goat’s curd and olives .... Sep: 138
Oven-baked risotto with pesto  

and goat’s curd ...........................Apr: 98
Petite salade with goat’s cheese ...Nov: 160
Quick goat’s curd tarts ................. Jul: 144
Roast tomato &  

goat’s cheese tart....................Mar: 120
Tagliatelle with marinated tomatoes  

and goat’s cheese .....................May: 84
Golden syrup & macadamia tart ......... Jun: 57
gorgonzola, see cheese
Greek lamb meatball salad .................Nov: 95
Greek-style pasta ...............................Nov: 131
Greek-style salad ............................... Sep: 106
green beans, see beans
Green couscous with broad beans,  

dill and pistachios ...........................Oct: 134
Green goddess dip ............................... Apr: 84
Green minestrone with pasta ........... May: 134
Green pancakes with lime butter .....Jun: 128
Green salad with gazpacho dressing ..Jun: 80
Green spring rolls with tomato,  

soy & lime dressing .......................Mar: 100
Green tagliolini with crab ...................May: 100
Green tea creams ............................... Apr: 110
Grilled capsicum with bagna cauda ..May: 122
Grilled prawn skewers with lime ......Dec: 180
Grilled radicchio, lardo  

& balsamic bruschetta ....................May: 120
Grilled scampi with Greek salad .......Dec: 108
Grilled snapper, baby eggplant &  

asparagus with sticky soy glaze ...... Feb: 96
Grilled tuna with chilli salsa verde ......Mar: 41
Grilled zucchini with caprese salad ..Mar: 104
Guava & peach sparkling cocktail ..... Dec: 189

h
haloumi, see cheese
ham and bacon

Caramelised cauliflower with  
coppa, quail eggs and ricotta ... Jul: 126

Chicken, pancetta & bean stew ..May: 132
Corn fritters with bacon & prawns..Mar: 49
Creamy bacon & tomato risotto ... Oct: 123
Dates with feta and prosciutto .... Nov: 150
Fusilli with herb pesto & pancetta ..May: 92
Grilled radicchio, lardo  

& balsamic bruschetta ...........May: 120



252  delicious.

recipe index.

Ham & goat’s cheese ravioli ....... Dec: 208
Ham & onion wedges with cheddar ..Apr: 76
Honey & almond-crusted ham ... Dec: 190
Lemon, pea & prosciutto risotto ...Nov: 116
Maple, honey & spice-basted ham ..Dec: 170
Mozzarella salad with prosciutto ..May: 104
Pancetta & cannellini risotto ...... Jun: 100
Pancetta, pea & cheddar tart......Mar: 118
Pancetta-wrapped salmon .......... Oct: 123
Pasta carbonara ............................May: 94
Prosciutto & olive pizza ................May: 56
Rabbit with pancetta & mustard .. May: 122
Roast spatchcock with pancetta and 

wholegrain mustard cream ..... Oct: 105
Salad of sauteed potatoes, mixed leaves, 

pancetta and poached egg ...... Sep: 138
Scallops, pancetta & mint butter .. Sep: 27
Spring onion & ham tart .............Mar: 120
Steamed fish with Iberico ham jus ..Oct: 116
Taleggio, prosciutto  

& zucchini tart .........................May: 130
Trout with pancetta, spinach 

and lemon butter sauce .......... Aug: 120
harissa

Harissa chicken wings with  
preserved lemon marmalade .. Oct: 134

Harissa with marinated chicken ... Nov: 65
Honey & harissa glazed eggplant ...Jun: 122

hazelnuts, see nuts
Heirloom tomato & goat’s cheese tart..Feb: 60
Heirloom tomato salad ......................Nov: 104
Heirloom tomato tarte fine ..................Nov: 92
Herb-baked blue-eye on  

saffron & tomato potatoes ............... Jun: 96
Herb-crusted pork loin ......................Dec: 182
Herb-roasted turkey breast ...............Dec: 172
Herby butter ........................................ Jul: 116
Herby flatbreads...................................Nov: 31
Herby roast pork with pea risotto ..... Sep: 113
Hoisin pork with beans,  

snow peas and noodles .................. Jul: 110
Homemade pizzas ................................ Sep: 95
Homestyle beef burger ........................ Sep: 98
Homestyle fishcakes ..........................Aug: 114
honey

Honey & almond-crusted ham ......Dec: 190
Honey & harissa glazed eggplant ...Jun: 122
Honey pots de crème  

with crushed toffee ................. Jun: 122
Maple, honey & spice-basted ham  

with glazed pears .......................Dec: 170
Middle Eastern lamb loaves ....... Jun: 124
Milk & honey parfait with berries...Feb: 63
Polish honey cake ....................... Jun: 121
Tangy honey & mustard chicken ...Feb: 137
Waffles with cinnamon,  

clove & honey gelato ................Apr: 128
Hot cross muffins ............................... Apr: 118
Hot-smoked salmon with  

sweet chilli, citrus and mint ............ Jun: 88

i
ice cream, see chilled desserts
Ice cream cupcakes .............................Nov: 96
Inside-out spider rolls  

with soft-shell crab .......................... Sep: 52

j
Jaffa hazelnut chiffon cake ................Mar: 112
Japanese chicken meatballs ............  Nov: 148
Japanese pumpkin & tofu soup .......... Sep: 60
jellies

Apple & tea jelly ...........................Apr: 102
Kir royale jelly ............................. Nov: 152
Mulled wine jelly  

with cinnamon cream ............. Dec: 196
Passionfruit jellies ...................... Dec: 148
Sambuca jellies .............................May: 78
Verjuice & avocado jellies ............. Feb: 70

k
kangaroo, see poultry and game
kingfish, see fish
Kir royale jelly .....................................Nov: 152
kumara

Kumara pyramid salad .................Mar: 42
Meatball pitas with harissa  

mayonnaise & kumara wedges ...Jul: 106
Spicy kumara & corn soup  

with cornbread muffins ........... Aug: 104

l
Lake House ‘Gaytime’ of Amaretto  

parfait, praline and apricot salad .... Feb: 78
Lake House summer harvest plate ..... Feb: 74
lamb

Confit of lamb shoulder  
with barley and vegetables ....  Aug: 120

Crumbed lamb cutlets  
with radicchio coleslaw ........... Feb: 114

Four-hour rolled shoulder of lamb  
with potato & celeriac smash ....Apr: 46

Glazed lamb cutlets  
with Moroccan carrot puree .... Dec: 222

Greek lamb meatball salad .......... Nov: 95
Lamb & spinach filo pies ............. Jul: 116
Lamb caponata  

with crispy potatoes ................May: 128
Lamb cutlets with bok choy ........ Dec: 160
Lamb cutlets with mint tabbouleh .. Oct: 124
Lamb cutlets with mango chutney .. Feb: 92
Lamb in adobo sauce .................. Nov: 142
Lamb ragu with chilli & conchiglie ..Jul: 90
Lamb souvlaki ............................... Sep: 96
Middle Eastern lamb loaves ....... Jun: 124
Slow-cooked Turkish lamb with  

prunes, saffron and cinnamon .. Jun: 122
Spiced lamb curry .........................Mar: 92
Stuffed lamb cutlets with fontina, 

sage and pancetta ..................... Aug: 48
Tagine-style lamb meatballs ........ Jun: 98

Tandoori lamb cutlets  
with Bombay potatoes ...............Apr: 92

Lamington trifle ................................. Feb: 114
Lapsang souchong-poached chicken  

with cucumber salad ..................... Apr: 106
Larb gai with mint and basil ..............Mar: 102
lasagne, see pasta
Leek & mushroom pot pies .............. Aug: 98
lemon

Flat-roast chicken with lemon ....May: 110
Lemon & dill pilaf ....................... Sep: 104
Lemon & rosemary chicken with  

grilled vegetable couscous .....May: 132
Lemon & prosecco cake ...............May: 80
Lemon curd filo tarts  

with raspberries.........................Dec: 184
Lemon, pea & prosciutto risotto ...Nov: 116
Lemon vinaigrette ........................Apr: 126
Lemony salmon fishcakes .......... Sep: 111
Meyer lemon fizz ........................... Jun: 53
Pan-roasted wild barramundi  

with caramelised lemon ........... Feb: 70
Pistachio & lemon syrup cake .... Sep: 106
Roast chicken, carrots, eschalots, 

preserved lemon & pine nuts ...Sep: 134
Self-saucing citrus pudding ......... Aug: 55
Shaved zucchini with Sicilian olives  

and lemon ................................ Oct: 102
Strawberry lemonade ................. Nov: 122
Tunisian citrus samosas ................ Jul: 56

Lemongrass iced tea..........................Dec: 158
lentils

Dahl with spinach .......................... Jul: 80
Lake House harvest plate ............. Feb: 74
Lentil & coconut soup .................. Jul: 106
Lentil fritters with labne ..............Apr: 133
Puy lentil galettes ....................... Jun: 132
Spanish prawns with spicy lentils .Apr: 96

Lettuce, tomato & basil salad ........... Sep: 119
Light fruit cake .....................................Aug: 94
lime

Chargrilled corn with cheese  
and lime (elotes callejeros)..... Nov: 141

Coconut & lime slice ..................... Aug: 94
Crunchy lime semifreddo ............. Dec: 57
Grilled prawn skewers with lime ... Dec: 180
Macadamia & lime cake ............... Feb: 97
Pork neck with chilli and lime .... Sep: 134
Tea-smoked salmon with  

lime & lemongrass butter .......Apr: 104
Tuna sashimi with ginger ponzu ...Mar: 78

linguine, see pasta
‘London peculiar’ pea soup .................. Jul: 84

m
macadamias, see nuts
Macaroons & strawberries  

in sparkling saffron syrup ..............Oct: 118
Malaysian chicken satay ....................... Jul: 54
Malted milk ice cream .........................Aug: 86



254  delicious.

recipe index.



delicious.  255

recipe index.

mango
Crab salad with  

green & yellow mango ............ Dec: 160
Crisp-skinned red emperor  

with green mango salad ...........Mar: 78
Mango chutney .............................. Feb: 92
Mango tartes Tatin ...................... Dec: 114
Pickled green mango .................... Feb: 43
Prawn, mango & avocado salad ... Feb: 59
Yoghurt panna cotta with mango ... Dec: 162

Manhattan...........................................Dec: 222
Maple, honey & spice-basted ham ....Dec: 170
Maple syrup & pecan puddings ............ Jul: 49
Marinated capsicum salad ..................Nov: 65
Marinated fig salad with  

goat’s curd and prosciutto ..............Oct: 106
Marinated green olives ........................ Jun: 78
Marinated white anchovies .................. Jun: 78
Masala-stuffed potatoes .................... Sep: 129
Meatball pitas  

with harissa mayonnaise ................ Jul: 106
meringues, see pavlovas and meringues
Mexican-style turkey burger .............Dec: 208
Meyer lemon fizz .................................. Jun: 53
Middle Eastern chicken .....................Nov: 131
Middle Eastern lamb loaves .............. Jun: 124
Milk & honey parfait with berries ........ Feb: 63
Mini Yorkshire puds with roast  

beef & cranberry sauce .................Dec: 222
Mint & caramel flan ...........................Nov: 144
Mixed beans with roasted capsicum  

and pine nuts ..................................Dec: 192
Mixed fish grill with lemon couscous ...Oct: 49
Mixed seafood with romesco .......... Dec: 126
Mooloolaba prawn, fennel, grapefruit  

& avocado salad ...............................Mar: 78
mozzarella, see cheese
Muhammara with spiced bread .........Oct: 133
Mulled wine jelly  

with cinnamon cream ....................Dec: 196
mushroom

Beef braised in stout with mushrooms 
and crushed potatoes ................ Jul: 64

Chestnut & mushroom soup....... Aug: 128
Corn soup with mushrooms .......Mar: 127
Frittatine of mushrooms & peas ...May: 114
Leek & mushroom pot pies .......... Aug: 98
Mushroom & dill strudel ............. Nov: 113
Mushroom & pumpkin Wellington ..Dec: 51
Mushroom lasagne .......................May: 90
Mushroom pappardelle ...............May: 122
Mushroom ragout  

with poached duck egg ........... Jun: 129
Mushroom strudel ...................... Aug: 136
Pan-fried mushrooms ...................Apr: 46
Spinach, brie & mushroom pie .... Jul: 108
Stuffed mushrooms  

with gorgonzola dressing ........ Apr: 125
mussels, see seafood
My favourite cookies ............................Mar: 88

n
Nasi goreng with smoked trout ......... Jun: 114
Neapolitan ice cream sandwiches ....Dec: 116
Negroni ...............................................Dec: 222
Nonya chicken curry ..........................Mar: 112
noodles, see also pasta

Char kway teow ..............................Apr: 50
Chiang Mai noodles with beef ....... Aug: 98
Hoisin pork with beans,  

snow peas and noodles ............ Jul: 110
Seared sesame tuna with soba ..... Nov: 92
Singapore noodles ........................ Sep: 95
Sweet chilli beef noodles ............ Nov: 132

No-stir tomato & basil risotto ............ Jul: 110
Not-quite peach Melba ........................ Feb: 39
Nougat semifreddo with cherry sauce..Mar: 82
nuts

Almond & blackberry slice ..........  Aug: 92
Almond biscotti ..............................Apr: 88
Almond skordalia ........................ Sep: 104
Avocado, tomato, walnut  

& crisp pancetta salad ............ Dec: 138
Barbecued peaches with praline .. Nov: 32
Cantucci (hazelnut biscuits) ........ Oct: 106
Cherry, almond & pecorino salad ..Dec: 182
Chocolate & almond soufflés ........Oct: 86
Chocolate & walnut tarts ............... Jul: 94
Chocolate cake with caramel,  

coconut and peanuts ................. Aug: 93
Creamy onion tart in walnut pastry ..Jun: 98
Dark chocolate cookies with  

pistachios and milk chocolate .. Aug: 92
Date & nut beach balls ............... Dec: 140
Forest fruit cobbler crumble ...... Jun: 137
Golden syrup & macadamia tart... Jun: 57
Green beans with walnuts ........... Oct: 134
Hazelnut & fruit torte .................... Sep: 54
Honey & almond-crusted ham ... Dec: 190
Jaffa hazelnut chiffon cake .........Mar: 112
Linguine with walnut pesto ......... Aug: 101
Macadamia & lime cake ............... Feb: 97
Maple syrup & pecan puddings ..... Jul: 49
Mushroom & dill strudel ............. Nov: 113
Pan-roasted pears with kyobancha  

cream and salted walnuts ....... Jul: 128
Pistachio & lemon syrup cake .... Sep: 106
Pistachio meringues with  

green tea cream ...................... Apr: 106
Plum & almond cobbler ................Mar: 56
Quick apple, almond  

& coconut tart .......................... Jul: 102
Rhubarb loaf with ricotta .............. Jun: 58
Rich almond tart with  

drunken strawberries ............... Aug: 56
Spiced quince terrine  

with almond crumbs ................. Jun: 32
Sticky date, hazelnut  

& maple slice .......................... Jun: 124
Trail mix cones ............................ Nov: 126
Walnut leaf aperitif  ..................... Dec: 145

o
Oatmeal & raisin cookies.................. Aug: 92
Ocean trout & cucumber rolls  

with preserved lemon and aioli .... Dec: 68
Ocean trout and smashed potatoes ..Feb: 112
octopus, see seafood
olives

Antipasto board .............................May: 66
Fennel & almond soup  

with green olive smash ............. Aug: 51
Marinated green olives ................. Jun: 78
Prosciutto & olive pizza ................May: 56
Salt cod, orange & olive salad ...... Jun: 80
Shaved zucchini with  

Sicilian olives and lemon ......... Oct: 102
Smoked olives ............................. Sep: 103
Warm grilled potato salad  

with olives and parmesan ..........Oct: 84
Warm spiced olives .....................May: 110

omelette, see eggs
onion

Agrodolce onion  
& mozzarella bruschetta ........ Jun: 108

Caramelised onion dip .................. Feb: 60
Creamy onion tart in walnut pastry ..Jun: 98
French onion soup ......................... Jul: 84
Ham & onion wedges .................... Apr: 76
Pissaladière (onion & olive tart) ......Dec: 60
Salsify with roasted onion & kale ....Jul: 126

Open ravioli with artichokes, tomatoes,  
basil, goat’s curd and olives .......... Sep: 138

orange
Baked date tart with  

caramelised oranges .............. Sep: 138
Blood orange mimosa ...................May: 66
Campari & orange cocktail ........... Nov: 27
Chocolate bread cake  

with orange sauce ...................... Jul: 50
Duck breast with spiced red wine  

& orange sauce ........................  Aug: 84
Milhojas of orange pastry cream ..Dec: 130
Orange & cardamom ice cream .. Aug: 132
Orange & fennel seed  

semolina shortbread ...............Mar: 131
Orange & thyme roasted  

carrots and beetroot ................. Aug: 86
Orange drops ...............................Apr: 118
Rhubarb & orange compote ......... Sep: 57
Roast John Dory with crab,  

blood orange and pine nuts .... Aug: 130
Self-saucing citrus pudding ......... Aug: 55
Steamed orange puddings ............. Jul: 86

Orchard fruit flapjack crumble ............ Apr: 48
orecchiette, see pasta
Osso buco ............................................ Jul: 118
Oven-baked calamari .......................... May: 52
Oven-baked risotto with pesto............. Apr: 98
Oven-steamed salmon with  

coconut milk dressing ..................... Feb: 60
oysters, see seafood



256  delicious.

recipe index.

p
Pain perdu (French toast) with poached 

winter fruits and yoghurt .............  Aug: 80
Painted pony biscuits ...................... Nov: 125
pancetta, see ham and bacon
Panettone French toast with ricotta .. Dec: 214
Pan-fried beans with poached egg ..Apr: 134
Pan-fried mushrooms .......................Apr: 46
Pan-fried perch with saffron butter ....Dec: 32
Pan-fried sardines with  

cherry tomato sauce and pesto ... Oct: 105
Panna cotta affogato .........................May: 70
Pan-roasted barramundi 

with tomato chutney ................... Feb: 119
Pan-roasted pears with kyobancha  

cream and salted walnuts ........... Jul: 128
Pan-roasted wild barramundi  

with caramelised lemon ............... Feb: 70
pappardelle, see pasta
Paprika & sour cream chicken ......... Jun: 95
Paprika chicken with  

quinoa tabbouleh ........................Mar: 104
parmesan, see cheese
passionfruit

Buttermilk pudding with passionfruit 
salad and citrus caramel ......... Oct: 108

Meringues with caramelised pineapple 
and passionfruit caramel ...........Oct: 66

Passionfruit cream ....................... Feb: 72
Passionfruit jellies ...................... Dec: 148
Rosewater pavlovas  

with passionfruit curd ............. Feb: 118
pasta

Broccolini & chilli pasta ................May: 84
Capellini with fennel and chilli ..... Jun: 53
Christmas honeycomb cannelloni ..  Dec: 52
Crab & rocket linguine .................. Nov: 56
Crisp-fried cheese ravioli .............May: 84
Eggplant lasagne ........................... Jul: 48
Fusilli with pesto and pancetta .....May: 92
Gnocchi with pesto cream........... Aug: 140
Gnocchi with roasted  

capsicum sauce ........................May: 49
Gnocchi with sausage ragu .........May: 128
Greek-style pasta ........................ Nov: 131
Green minestrone with pasta .....May: 134
Green tagliolini with crab............May: 100
Ham & goat’s cheese ravioli ....... Dec: 208
Lamb ragu with chilli & conchiglie ..Jul: 90
Linguine with walnut pesto ......... Aug: 101
Mushroom lasagne .......................May: 90
Mushroom pappardelle ...............May: 122
Mussels with fregola ...................May: 108
Open ravioli with artichokes, tomatoes, 

basil, goat’s curd and olives .... Sep: 138
Orecchiette with cauliflower  

& black pepper pangrattato ...... Aug: 40
Pasta alla genovese ......................May: 45
Pasta carbonara ............................May: 94
Pasta primavera ........................... Oct: 106

Penne with Italian sausage ragu ..May: 90
Prawn spaghetti with chilli,  

tomatoes, basil and lemon .......Mar: 42
Rigatoni with slow-cooked beef ....May: 88
Risoni, asparagus & pea salad ... Nov: 106
Risoni, tomato & capsicum salad ..  Apr: 86
Roast pumpkin rotolo  

with sage butter, May: 92
Seafood orecchiette with chilli.....Apr: 122
Smoked salmon pasta salad ....... Dec: 210
Spaghetti marinara .......................May: 88
Spaghetti puttanesca .................. Sep: 110
Spicy Lygon Street spaghetti with  

crab, prawn and sambal oelek .. Feb: 121
Tagliatelle with marinated tomatoes 

 and goat’s cheese ....................May: 84
Tagliatelle with peas, herbs,  

chilli and parmesan ................ Sep: 121
Tortellini ‘cheese’ with tomatoes ...Jun: 95
Tuna niçoise pasta ....................... Oct: 128

pastry, see breads and doughs; pies and 
pastries; tarts, flans and pizzas

patés and terrines
Bruschetta of blue-eye paté with  

mussel & chive vinaigrette ........ Jul: 93
Chicken terrine with spiced  

apricots, beans and olives ........ Feb: 62
Silken chicken liver paté ...............Mar: 52
Smoked eel paté with  

horseradish butter .................... Aug: 84
pavlovas and meringues

Eton mess ................................... Dec: 150
Macaroons & strawberries  

in sparkling saffron syrup ........ Oct: 118
Meringues with caramelised pineapple 

and passionfruit caramel ...........Oct: 66
Pistachio meringues with  

green tea cream .......................Apr: 106
Raspberry ripple meringue ........ Dec: 140
Rosewater pavlovas with  

passionfruit curd ..................... Feb: 118
Three-tier brown sugar pavlova ... Nov: 98

peach
Barbecued peaches with praline .. Nov: 32
Guava & peach  

sparkling cocktail ....................... Dec: 189
Not-quite peach melba ................. Feb: 39
Peach & raspberry cobbler ........... Dec: 59
Peaches and raspberries baked  

in paper with almond cream ...Mar: 130
Summer peach salad .......................Dec: 59

peanuts, see nuts
pear

Apple & pear pikelets .................... Jul: 60
Fennel, pear & parmesan salad .. May: 112
Maple, honey & spice-basted  

ham with glazed pears ..............Dec: 170
Pan-roasted pears with kyobancha  

cream and salted walnuts ....... Jul: 128
Pear & chocolate crumble .......... Jun: 138

Pinot-poached pears  
with blue cheese ..................... Aug: 124

Spanish pear tarts  
with Pedro Ximénez syrup ........ Jun: 82

Witlof, pear and pomegranate salad  
with gorgonzola .......................... Jul: 93

peas
Fishcakes with pea crush ..............Apr: 92
Frittatine of mushrooms & peas ...May: 114
Herby roast pork with pea risotto ...Sep: 113
Lemon, pea & prosciutto risotto ...Nov: 116
‘London peculiar’ pea soup ........... Jul: 84
Pancetta, pea & cheddar tart......Mar: 118
Pasta primavera ........................... Oct: 106
Risoni, asparagus & pea salad ... Nov: 106
Tagliatelle with peas, herbs,  

chilli and parmesan ................ Sep: 121
penne, see pasta
Peppered pork with stroganoff sauce ...Mar: 96
Perfect rib-eye with parsley butter ..... Feb: 96
Perfect steak ......................................  Jul: 117
Pesto tomatoes on parmesan crisps ..Dec: 189
Petite salade with goat’s cheese .......Nov: 160
Pickled green mango ........................... Feb: 43
Piedmontese chocolate terrine .........May: 124
pies and pastries  see also puddings; tarts, 

flans and pizzas
Apple pie with rosemary syrup ... Aug: 122
Baked eggplant pie .....................  Oct: 102
Blackberry & apple strudel ..........May: 75
Bramble pie ................................... Feb: 69
Calabrese sausage roll ................. Aug: 53
Cheese gougères ......................... Oct: 114
Cheese, potato & herb parcels ... Dec: 210
Easy shortcrust pastry ................Mar: 118
Festive portuguese tarts ............. Dec: 204
Fig & raspberry bakewell tart .... Dec: 118
Fruit mince pies with  

Grand Marnier butter .............. Dec: 204
Lamb & spinach filo pies ............. Jul: 116
Leek & mushroom pot pies .......... Aug: 98
Mushroom & dill strudel ............. Nov: 113
Mushroom strudel ...................... Aug: 136
Pie of Ballycroft cheese,  

smoked salmon & potato ........... Jul: 30
Shortbread & apple strudel ......... Jul: 144
Shortcut meat pies...................... Feb: 112
Spicy curry puffs with raita ......... Aug: 140
Spinach, brie & mushroom pie .... Jul: 108
Steak & kidney pie ......................... Jul: 83
Thai chicken pies ........................ Feb: 122
Tunisian citrus samosas ................ Jul: 56

pineapple
Caramel pineapple skewers  

with cinnamon yoghurt ........... Feb: 140
Flamed banana and pineapple  

with passionfruit ice cream ...... Feb: 88
Meringues with caramelised pineapple 

and passionfruit caramel ...........Oct: 66
Pineapple sorbet ............................Oct: 88



258  delicious.

recipe index.

Tequila prawns with  
pineapple carpaccio ...................Oct: 84

Pinot-poached pears  
with blue cheese ...........................  Aug: 124

Piperade .............................................Mar: 138
Pissaladière (onion & olive tart) ..........Dec: 60
pistachios, see nuts
pizzas, see tarts, flans and pizzas
plum and prune

Baked rhubarb and blood plums  
with English custard ................Apr: 126

Flourless chocolate, pecan  
& prune truffle cake ................ Nov: 118

Orchard fruit flapjack crumble, .....Apr: 48
Plum & almond cobbler ................Mar: 56
Prune & Armagnac ice cream ....... Jul: 94
Prune & Armagnac puddings ..... Dec: 192

polenta, see also corn
Cheesy soft polenta...................... Jul: 118
Cornbread ..................................... Sep: 36
Creamy polenta ...........................Mar: 130
Slow-cooked ribs with polenta ......Apr: 55
Soft polenta with roast  

vegetables and gorgonzola ....  Aug: 139
Polish honey cake .............................. Jun: 121
Pomegranate ice .................................Oct: 136
porcini, see mushroom
pork

Cajun pork fillet with beer sauce ...Oct: 57
Cured pork loin with broad beans ..Aug: 120
Florentine pork with  

spiced red cabbage ................. Aug: 101
Herb-crusted pork loin ............... Dec: 182
Herby roast pork with pea risotto ...Sep: 113
Hoisin pork with beans,  

snow peas and noodles ............ Jul: 110
Peppered pork  

with stroganoff sauce ................Mar: 96
Pork & scallop egg nets ................ Nov: 56
Pork belly with caramel dressing ...Nov: 97
Pork chops with barbecued  

vegetable salad ......................... Feb: 85
Pork larb in lettuce cups ............ Dec: 220
Pork neck with chilli and lime .... Sep: 134
Pork stuffing meatballs  

with tomato couscous ............. Dec: 212
Pot-roasted pork with red wine,  

sage and rosemary .................... Jul: 53
Slow-roasted pork cheeks with squid  

and apple & cabbage salad ...... Jul: 125
Stuffed pork fillet with eggplant .. May: 102
Tuscan roast pork belly .................May: 69
Tuscan-style roast pork rolls .........Oct: 85

potato
Aunt Melanie’s potato salad ......... Feb: 28
Barbecued rib-eye  

with patatas fritas ...................... Dec: 128
Beef braised in stout with mushrooms 

and crushed potatoes ...............  Jul: 64
Boulangère potatoes ..................... Aug: 44

Cheese, potato & herb parcels ... Dec: 210
Creamy mashed potato ................ Jul: 114
Frittata with potato and truffle ......Oct: 52
Gnocchi with pesto cream........... Aug: 140
Gnocchi with roasted  

capsicum sauce ........................May: 49
Lamb caponata  

with crispy potatoes ................May: 128
Masala-stuffed potatoes ............. Sep: 129
Ocean trout and crunchy smashed 

potatoes with tartare sauce .... Feb: 112
Pasta alla genovese ......................May: 45
Pie of Ballycroft cheese,  

smoked salmon & potato ........... Jul: 30
Poached salmon  

with potato salad ..................... Dec: 146
Potato & celeriac gratin ................ Aug: 82
Potato, sage & cheddar galette .. Dec: 172
Salad of sauteed potatoes,  

pancetta and poached egg ...... Sep: 138
Smoked fish with Bombay  

potatoes and poached egg ...... Feb: 100
Surprise Tatin .............................. Jun: 132
Tandoori lamb cutlets  

with Bombay potatoes ...............Apr: 92
Thyme hasselback potatoes ....... Dec: 192
Warm grilled potato salad  

with olives and parmesan ..........Oct: 84
Pot-roasted bolar blade with port ...... Jul: 114
Pot-roasted pork with  

red wine and sage ....................................Jul: 53
Pot-roasted poussin with  

pinot, garlic and grapes .................Mar: 128
Potted prawns ...................................... Apr: 77
poultry and game, see also chicken

Ballotine of rabbit  
with herbed mousseline ........... Feb: 66

Duck breast with spiced  
red wine & orange sauce .......... Aug: 84

Duck confit .................................... Aug: 44
Herb-roasted turkey breast ...........Dec: 172
Mexican-style turkey burger ......  Dec: 208
Pot-roasted poussin with  

pinot, garlic and grapes ..........Mar: 128
Quail al mattone with barley salad ...Apr: 52
Rabbit with pancetta & mustard .. May: 122
Roast quail risotto with peas ......... Jul: 92
Roasted venison with beetroot  

and Persian feta salad .............. Feb: 83
Sage roast turkey  

with apple cider gravy ..................Dec: 190
Smoked duck, bacon & fig salad ...Dec: 145
Spice-rubbed duck with rose  

watermelon & beetroot puree .. Jun: 61
Tamarind duck & herb salad  ..... Dec: 224
Thai kangaroo salad  ..................... Feb: 36
Venison loin with beetroot  

and bone marrow .................... Aug: 128
Vincotto-braised goat with  

rice polenta and cavolo nero .... Jul: 125

prawns, see seafood
prosciutto, see ham and bacon
prunes, see plums and prunes
puddings

Buttermilk pudding with passionfruit 
salad and citrus caramel ......... Oct: 108

Christmas pudding with  
cranberry toffee sauce ............ Dec: 174

Christmas summer pudding  ........ Dec: 53
Maple syrup & pecan puddings ..... Jul: 49
Prune & Armagnac puddings ..... Dec: 192
Self-saucing citrus pudding ........  Aug: 55
Steamed orange puddings ............. Jul: 86
Summer pudding with red wine ...Mar: 44

pumpkin
Japanese pumpkin & tofu soup .... Sep: 60
Mushroom & pumpkin Wellington ..Dec: 51
Pumpkin & rocket salad ............. Dec: 170
Pumpkin, leek & brie tart ........... Aug: 139
Pumpkin lemonade scones .......... Feb: 35
Roast pumpkin & carrot salad  

with caper & raisin dressing .....May: 27
Roast pumpkin rotolo ..................  May: 92
Roast pumpkin salad with coriander, 

capsicum, chilli & balsamic ....... Jul: 90
Thai fish & pumpkin soup ............ Jul: 101

Puy lentil galettes............................... Jun: 132

q
quail, see poultry and game
quiches, see tarts, flans and pizzas
Quick apple, almond & coconut tart... Jul: 102
Quick fish stew with couscous ............ Jul: 108
Quick goat’s curd tarts ........................ Jul: 144
quince

Quince clafoutis ............................. Jul: 95
Quince-glazed chicken with cranberry, 

manchego & pine nut salad .... Dec: 208
Spiced quince terrine .................... Jun: 32
White chocolate & quince trifles .. Aug: 82

Quinoa salad .......................................Nov: 144

r
rabbit, see poultry and game
radicchio

Crumbed lamb cutlets  
with radicchio coleslaw ........... Feb: 114

Fennel, radicchio & walnut salad ..May: 70
Grilled radicchio bruschetta ..........May: 120
Warm winter salad of radicchio,  

wild rocket and feta .................... Jul: 48
raspberries, see berries
Ratatouille .......................................... Jun: 130
ravioli, see pasta
Red wine & chocolate tart .................Nov: 162
rhubarb

Baked rhubarb and blood plums  
with English custard ............... Apr: 126

Crunchy Syrian French toast ...... Jun: 109
Rhubarb & custard crumble tart ..Jun: 136



260  delicious.

recipe index.

Rhubarb & orange compote ......... Sep: 57
Rhubarb & rose trifle .................... Sep: 57
Rhubarb loaf with ricotta .............. Jun: 58

rice
Aromatic chicken pilau ............... Jun: 114
Asparagus & zucchini risotto ...... Jun: 114
Creamy bacon & tomato risotto ... Oct: 123
Farmers’ market risotto with  

zucchini and their flowers..........Oct: 86
Herby roast pork with pea risotto ...Sep: 113
Inside-out spider rolls  

with soft-shell crab ................... Sep: 52
Lemon & dill pilaf ....................... Sep: 104
Lemon, pea & prosciutto risotto ...Nov: 116
Nasi goreng with smoked trout .. Jun: 114
No-stir tomato & basil risotto ..... Jul: 110
Oven-baked risotto with pesto .......Apr: 98
Pancetta & cannellini risotto ...... Jun: 100
Prawn & coriander rice salad ..... Nov: 132
Rice & seafood soup ..................... Jun: 80
Roast quail risotto with peas ......... Jul: 92
Saffron rice.................................. Dec: 136
Spiced rice salad with corn & peas ..Feb: 96
Vietnamese chicken & rice soup ..Jun: 116
Vincotto-braised goat with  

rice polenta and cavolo nero .... Jul: 125
Rich almond tart with  

drunken strawberries ......................Aug: 56
ricotta, see cheese
risoni, see pasta
Roast chicken with carrots, eschalots, 

preserved lemon and pine nuts .... Sep: 134
Roast John Dory with crab,  

blood orange and pine nuts ..........  Aug: 130
Roast pork with potatoes and feta .....Oct: 124
Roast pumpkin & carrot salad  

with caper & raisin dressing ...........May: 27
Roast pumpkin rotolo ......................... May: 92
Roast pumpkin salad with coriander, 

capsicum, chilli & aged balsamic .... Jul: 90
Roast quail risotto with peas ................ Jul: 92
Roast spatchcock with pancetta  

and wholegrain mustard cream .....Oct: 105
Roast tomato & goat’s cheese tart ....Mar: 120
Roasted blue-eye with herb salad .......Mar: 94
Roasted eschalot & sausage tart ......Mar: 122
Rose punch ........................................... Apr: 76
Rosewater pavlovas  

with passionfruit curd .................... Feb: 118
Roti ..................................................... Mar: 112

s
Saffron rice .........................................Dec: 136
Saganaki with celery, apple,  

lemon & pine nut salad.................. Sep: 103
Sage roast turkey with cider gravy ....Dec: 190
salads

Aunt Melanie’s potato salad ......... Feb: 28
Avocado & beetroot salad  

with cumquat vinaigrette ........... Jul: 59

Avocado, tomato & pancetta salad ..Dec: 138
Baby beet, carrot  

& eggplant salad ......................Apr: 125
Barbecued seafood skewers  

with papaya & chilli salad ....... Sep: 137
Barbecued smoky squid with  

chorizo & bean salad ............... Oct: 123
Beef carpaccio with heirloom beetroot 

salad and sauce gribiche ........ Aug: 120
Caponata-style warm salad .......... Nov: 32
Chargrilled asparagus with  

poached eggs and sage .......... Feb: 138
Cherry, almond & pecorino salad ...Dec: 182
Cherry tomato, cress  

& broad bean salad ................. Dec: 170
Chorizo, corn & black bean salad ... Apr: 95
Crab salad with mango ............... Dec: 160
Crisp-skinned red emperor  

with green mango salad ...........Mar: 78
Crisp-skinned salmon salad  

with green goddess dressing .....Oct: 92
Crunchy Thai-style tofu salad .......Mar: 94
‘Curried egg’ garden salad .........Mar: 106
Everyday summer salad ............... Feb: 96
Fattoush ......................................Mar: 137
Fennel, celery & pecorino salad ...Nov: 104
Fennel, pear & parmesan salad .. May: 112
Fennel, radicchio & walnut salad ... May: 70
Fig & goat’s cheese salad ............. Feb: 86
Goat’s cheese with pomegranate,  

walnut & watercress salad ..... Aug: 112
Greek lamb meatball salad .......... Nov: 95
Greek-style salad ........................ Sep: 106
Green salad with  

gazpacho dressing .................... Jun: 80
Grilled scampi with Greek salad ...Dec: 108
Grilled zucchini & caprese salad ...Mar: 104
Heirloom tomato salad ............... Nov: 104
Kumara pyramid salad .................Mar: 42
Lapsang souchong-poached chicken  

with cucumber salad ...............Apr: 106
Larb gai with mint and basil .......Mar: 102
Lettuce, avocado & basil salad ... Sep: 119
Marinated capsicum salad ............ Nov: 65
Marinated fig salad with  

goat’s curd and prosciutto ....... Oct: 106
Mooloolaba prawn, fennel,  

grapefruit & avocado salad .......Mar: 78
Mozzarella salad with prosciutto ..May: 104
Petite salade with goat’s cheese ...Nov: 160
Pork chops with vegetable salad .. Feb: 85
Prawn & coriander rice salad ..... Nov: 132
Prawn & pomelo salad ............... Dec: 156
Prawn carpaccio  

with cucumber salad ............... Oct: 116
Prawn, mango & avocado salad ... Feb: 59
Prawn salad with avocado  

salsa and tomato dressing......... Dec: 145
Prawns with watermelon,  

watercress & feta salad .......... Dec: 136

Pumpkin & rocket salad ............. Dec: 170
Quail al mattone with barley salad ...Apr: 52
Quince-glazed chicken with cranberry, 

manchego & pine nut salad .... Dec: 208
Quinoa salad ............................... Nov: 144
Risoni, asparagus & pea salad ... Nov: 106
Risoni, tomato & capsicum salad ... Apr: 86
Roast pumpkin & carrot salad with  

caper & raisin dressing ............  May: 27
Roast pumpkin salad with coriander, 

capsicum, chilli & balsamic ....... Jul: 90
Roasted venison with beetroot  

and Persian feta salad .............. Feb: 83
Saganaki with celery, apple,  

lemon & pine nut salad ........... Sep: 103
Salad of sauteed potatoes,  

pancetta and poached egg ...... Sep: 138
Salt & pepper squid with papaya,  

nashi & mint salad .................. Feb: 102
Salt cod, orange & olive salad ...... Jun: 80
Sausage, bean & mint salad ....... Feb: 110
Scotch quail egg salad .................. Aug: 80
Seafood salad with vinaigrette .... Dec: 124
Seared steaks with white bean  

& watercress salad ................. Sep: 110
Seared tuna skewers with  

zucchini, chilli & mint salad .... Nov: 134
Smoked eel in pancetta with  

beetroot salad ........................... Feb: 76
Smoked ocean trout, smoked eel  

& pomelo salad ......................... Feb: 43
Smoked salmon & avocado salad ..Oct: 48
Spanish seafood salad ...................Dec: 132
Spiced rice salad with corn & peas ..Feb: 96
Sumac-spiced barramundi  

with quinoa salad .......................Dec: 113
Summer peach salad .......................Dec: 59
Tamarind duck & herb salad  ..... Dec: 224
Thai beef salad ...............................Oct: 96
Thai kangaroo salad ...................... Feb: 36
Thai salad with crispy whitebait ....Dec: 106
Tuna & bean salad with mustard .. Sep: 112
Veal & celery heart salad ............Mar: 134
Warm eggplant, harissa  

& pomegranate salad ..............  Dec: 49
Warm grilled potato salad  

with olives and parmesan ..........Oct: 84
Warm salad of baby beans with  

barbecued prawns .................... Feb: 66
Warm vegetable couscous salad ...Jul: 102
Warm winter salad of radicchio,  

wild rocket and feta .................... Jul: 48
Witlof, pear and pomegranate  

salad with gorgonzola ................ Jul: 93
salmon, see fish
Salsify with roasted onions, lovage,  

anchovies and kale .......................... Jul: 126
Salt & pepper squid with shaved  

papaya, nashi & mint salad ........... Feb: 102
Salt cod, orange & olive salad ............. Jun: 80



262  delicious.

recipe index.

Salted caramel & chocolate tart ......... Sep: 48
Salted caramel ice cream ..................Nov: 108
Sambuca jellies ....................................May: 78
sandwiches, rolls, wraps and toast

Agrodolce onion  
& mozzarella bruschetta ........ Jun: 108

Avocado, tomato & mint on rye ....Apr: 138
Bondi burger ............................... Feb: 134
Brioche French toast with ricotta .. Feb: 104
Broad bean & pecorino bruschetta ..Oct: 55
Bruschetta of blue-eye paté  

with mussel & chive vinaigrette ..Jul: 93
Bruschetta three ways ................May: 100
Chicken niçoise burger ............... Dec: 134
Chocolate, olive oil & salt toasts ..Jun: 104
Chorizo quesadillas .................... Nov: 142
Crunchy Syrian French toast ...... Jun: 109
Cured pork loin, broad beans  

and grilled sourdough ............. Aug: 120
French toast with poached fruits .. Aug: 80
Garlic prawn pizza bread .............. Nov: 96
Gorgonzola & avocado grill ......... Jun: 104
Grilled radicchio bruschetta .......May: 120
Homestyle beef burger ................. Sep: 98
Mexican-style turkey burger ....... Dec: 208
Muhammara with spiced bread ... Oct: 133
Panettone French toast .............. Dec: 214
Prawn tacos  ............................... Nov: 141
Sardines, parmesan and  

olive tapenade on pide ............ Jun: 106
Scrambled eggs with roti ...............Oct: 60
Smoked trout toasties .................... Jul: 98
Spiced cannellini  

& couscous burgers ................ Sep: 114
Spicy chicken burgers ...................Dec: 108
Spicy meatballs on toast ................ Jul: 80
Steak sandwich with  

fresh beetroot relish ............... Feb: 110
Trout with apple aioli and toasts .. Mar: 127
Tuscan-style roast pork rolls .........Oct: 85
Vietnamese chicken rolls  

(banh mi) ..................................Apr: 136
Welsh rarebit ............................... Jun: 106
White anchovy bruschetta............Apr: 126

sardines, see fish
sauces, dips & condiments, see also curries

Almond skordalia ........................ Sep: 104
Baby fennel with salsa verde ....... Oct: 102
Caramelised onion dip  

with baby vegetables ................. Feb: 60
Chipotle mayonnaise .................. Nov: 141
Cinnamon twigs with ricotta dip ...Nov: 122
Cold roast beef with salsa verde .... Nov: 105
Coriander chutney ...................... Sep: 129
Crudités with rocket salsa .......... Nov: 150
Crudités with tuna & bean dip ....Mar: 102
Ginger & garlic paste .................. Sep: 129
Green goddess dip .........................Apr: 84
Grilled capsicum  

with bagna cauda ....................May: 122

Herby butter ................................. Jul: 116
Lemon vinaigrette ........................Apr: 126
Mango chutney .............................. Feb: 92
Muhammara with spiced bread ... Oct: 133
Pickled green mango .................... Feb: 43
Zucchini pickle ...............................Apr: 22

sausage, see also chorizo
Calabrese sausage roll ................. Aug: 53
Frankfurts and beans ................. Nov: 122
Gnocchi with sausage ragu .........May: 128
Homemade pizzas ......................... Sep: 95
Penne with Italian sausage ragu ..May: 90
Roasted eschalot & sausage tart .. Mar: 122
Sausage, bean & mint salad ....... Feb: 110
Sausages with eschalot gravy ....... Jul: 83

Savoury gorgonzola cheesecake  
with Barolo-poached figs ................May: 66

scallops, see seafood
scones, see breads and doughs
Scotch quail egg salad .........................Aug: 80
Scrambled eggs with roti ......................Oct: 60
seafood

A taster of oysters served  
the old-fashioned way ............... Sep: 26

Barbecued octopus salad with mango 
salsa and chilli lime dressing ...Feb: 136

Barbecued seafood skewers with  
papaya & chilli salad ............... Sep: 137

Barbecued smoky squid  
with chorizo & bean salad ....... Oct: 123

Barrier Reef Benedict ................. Feb: 120
Beer-marinated prawns ............... Feb: 86
Brodetto ...................................... Sep: 120
Caramelised scallops with 

beetroot, walnuts and witlof .... Jul: 101
Char kway teow ..............................Apr: 50
Chilli crab & prawn tarts ............Mar: 118
Coconut prawn korma .................. Jun: 96
Corn fritters with bacon & prawns..Mar: 49
Crab & rocket linguine .................. Nov: 56
Crab salad with mango ............... Dec: 160
Fennel salt & pepper squid .......... Nov: 62
Garlic prawn bruschetta ............. Dec: 104 
Garlic prawn pizza bread .............. Nov: 96
Green tagliolini with crab............May: 100
Grilled prawn skewers with lime ..Dec: 180
Grilled scampi with Greek salad ...Dec: 108
Inside-out spider rolls  

with soft-shell crab ................... Sep: 52
Mixed fish grill with couscous .......Oct: 49
Mixed seafood with romesco ...... Dec: 126
Mooloolaba prawn, fennel,  

grapefruit & avocado salad .......Mar: 78
Mussels & snapper in coconut milk ..Feb: 40
Mussels with fregola ...................May: 108
Mussels with tomato & chorizo .... Jun: 90
Oven-baked calamari ....................May: 52
Oysters with Champagne  

beurre blanc ............................ Aug: 113
Oysters with mignonette dressing ..Dec: 180

Pork & scallop egg nets ................ Nov: 56
Potted prawns ............................... Apr: 77
Prawn & coriander rice salad ..... Nov: 132
Prawn & lemongrass ‘lollipops’ .. Nov: 152
Prawn & pomelo salad ............... Dec: 156
Prawn carpaccio  

with cucumber salad ............... Oct: 116
Prawn cocktails with  

smoky mayonnaise ................. Dec: 169
Prawn, mango & avocado salad ... Feb: 59
Prawn salad with avocado  

salsa and tomato dressing......... Dec: 145
Prawn spaghetti with chilli & basil ..Mar: 42
Prawn tacos ................................ Nov: 141
Prawns with watermelon  

and nahm prik ........................... Nov: 38
Prawns with watermelon,  

watercress & feta salad .......... Dec: 136
Rice & seafood soup  .................... Jun: 80
Salt & pepper squid with papaya,  

nashi & mint salad .................. Feb: 102
Scallops with pancetta  

and mint butter ......................... Sep: 27
Seafood in crazy water ..................May: 69
Seafood orecchiette with chilli.....Apr: 122
Seafood salad with vinaigrette .... Dec: 124
Seafood spiedini ............................ Nov: 28
Seared scallops with chorizo .........Dec: 124
Singapore noodles ........................ Sep: 95
Spaghetti marinara .......................May: 88
Spanish prawns with spicy lentils .. Apr: 96
Spanish seafood salad ...................Dec: 132
Spiced prawns ............................. Sep: 128
Spicy Lygon Street spaghetti with  

crab, prawn and sambal oelek .. Feb: 121
Squid, black bean & celery stir-fry ..Oct: 58
Steamed egg custard with prawns .. Nov: 69
Stir-fried prawns with  

black beans and ginger ........... Aug: 102
Tandoori prawns with  

mango & cucumber salsa .........Dec: 112
Tequila prawns with  

pineapple carpaccio ...................Oct: 84
Thai prawn green curry ................ Sep: 99
Warm salad of baby beans  

with barbecued prawns ............ Feb: 66
Seared herby beef  

with capsicum salsa ........................Nov: 28
Seared scallops with chorizo .............Dec: 124
Seared sesame tuna with soba ...........Nov: 92
Seared steaks with white bean salad .. Sep: 110
Seared tuna skewers with  

zucchini, chilli & mint salad ..........Nov: 134
Self-saucing citrus pudding ................Aug: 55
Shaved zucchini with Sicilian olives ...Oct: 102
Shortbread & apple strudel ................ Jul: 144
Shortcut meat pies ............................. Feb: 112
Silken chicken liver paté,  ....................Mar: 52
Singapore noodles ............................... Sep: 95
Sizzling beef with capsicum ................Mar: 94



264  delicious.

recipe index.

Slow-cooked short ribs with polenta .. Apr: 55
Slow-cooked Turkish lamb with  

prunes, saffron and cinnamon ...... Jun: 122
Slow-roasted pork cheeks with  

squid and apple & cabbage salad .. Jul: 125
Smoked duck, bacon & fig salad .......Dec: 145
Smoked eel in pancetta  

with beetroot salad .......................... Feb: 76
Smoked eel paté  

with horseradish butter ...................Aug: 84
Smoked fish with Bombay potatoes .. Feb: 100
Smoked ocean trout, smoked eel  

& pomelo salad ................................ Feb: 43
Smoked olives .................................... Sep: 103
Smoked salmon & avocado salad ........Oct: 48
Smoked salmon & dill roulades ........Dec: 220
Smoked salmon pasta salad .............Dec: 210
Smoked salmon soufflés .....................Mar: 92
Smoked salmon with  

beetroot cottage cheese ................ Apr: 134
Smoked trout toasties ........................... Jul: 98
Smoky Texan short ribs ...................... Jul: 115
snapper, see fish
snow peas, see peas
Soft polenta with roast vegetables  

and gorgonzola ...............................Aug: 139
soups, stews and broths  

Brodetto ...................................... Sep: 120
Celeriac soup ................................. Jul: 98
Celery & parsnip soup .................. Jun: 50
Chestnut & mushroom soup....... Aug: 128
Chicken cacciatore .........................Apr: 84
Chicken & vegetable tagine  .........Mar: 96
Chicken, pancetta & bean stew ..May: 132
Chilled celery soup with feta....... Feb: 110
Chilled watercress soup  

with smoked cod .......................Mar: 41
Corn soup with mushrooms .......Mar: 127
Eggplant & salted  

mackerel hotpot ......................Mar: 110
Fennel & almond soup  

with green olive smash ............. Aug: 51
Fish & prawn tagine with apricots ..Jun: 88
French onion soup ......................... Jul: 84
Green minestrone with pasta .....May: 134
Japanese pumpkin & tofu soup .... Sep: 60
Lamb caponata with potatoes .....May: 128
Lentil & coconut soup .................. Jul: 106
‘London peculiar’ pea soup ........... Jul: 84
Osso buco ..................................... Jul: 118
Pot-roasted bolar blade  

with port and garlic .................. Jul: 114
Quick fish stew with couscous ..... Jul: 108
Ratatouille ................................... Jun: 130
Rice & seafood soup ..................... Jun: 80
Spicy kumara & corn soup  

with cornbread muffins ........... Aug: 104
Spring cassoulet with pistou ..........Oct: 55
Thai fish & pumpkin soup ............ Jul: 101
Tomato soup with coconut sambal ..Oct: 94

Tuna cassoulet .............................. Jun: 90
Vietnamese chicken & rice soup ..Jun: 116

Soy-marinated wagyu  
with coriander relish ................... Dec: 112

spaghetti, see pasta
Spanish pear tarts with  

Pedro Ximénez syrup ....................... Jun: 82
Spanish prawns with spicy lentils ....... Apr: 96
Spanish seafood salad .......................Dec: 132
spatchcock, see chicken
Spiced cannellini  

& couscous burgers ....................... Sep: 114
Spiced lamb curry ................................Mar: 92
Spiced prawns .................................... Sep: 128
Spiced quince terrine ........................... Jun: 32
Spiced rice salad with corn and peas ...Feb: 96
Spice-rubbed duck with rose  

watermelon and beetroot puree ..... Jun: 61
Spicy chicken burgers .......................Dec: 108
Spicy curry puffs with raita ................Aug: 140
Spicy kumara & corn soup  

with cornbread muffins .................Aug: 104
Spicy Lygon Street spaghetti with 

crab, prawn and sambal oelek ...... Feb: 121
Spicy meatballs on toast ....................... Jul: 80
spinach

Dahl with spinach .........................  Jul: 80
Green pancakes with lime butter .. Jun: 128
Lamb & spinach filo pies ............. Jul: 116
Salmon & chermoula rolls ......... Nov: 114
Spinach, brie & mushroom pie .... Jul: 108
Trout with pancetta, spinach  

and lemon butter sauce .......... Aug: 120
Spring cassoulet with pistou ................Oct: 55
Spring onion, ham & mustard tart ....Mar: 120
Spring rolls ........................................... Sep: 95
squid, see seafood
Steak & kidney pie................................. Jul: 83
Steak sandwich with beetroot relish ..Feb: 110
Steak tartare piedmontese ..................Dec: 64
Steak with quick sauce bordelaise ....Nov: 160
Steamed egg custard with prawns ......Nov: 69
Steamed fish with Iberico ham jus .....Oct: 116
Steamed orange puddings.................... Jul: 86
Sticky date, hazelnut & maple slice ...  Jun: 124
Stir-fried eggs with chilli soy sauce .. Apr: 138
Stir-fried okra and sesame seeds..... Sep: 129
Stir-fried prawns with black beans ...Aug: 102
Stollen parfait .....................................Dec: 202
strawberries, see berries
Stuffed lamb cutlets with  

fontina, sage and pancetta ..............Aug: 48
Stuffed mushrooms with gorgonzola .. Apr: 125
Stuffed pork fillet with eggplant ........May: 102
Sumac-spiced barramundi  

with quinoa salad ...........................Dec: 113
Summer fruits with Malibu sabayon ...Dec: 114
Summer peach salad ...........................Dec: 59
Summer pudding with red wine ..........Mar: 44
Sunday roast fish .................................. Jun: 88

Surprise Tatin ..................................... Jun: 132
Sweet chilli beef noodles ...................Nov: 132
Sweet spiced roast beef .......................Aug: 82
swordfish, see fish

t
Tagine-style lamb meatballs ............... Jun: 98
taleggio, see cheese
Tamarind duck & herb salad  ......... Dec: 224
Tandoori lamb cutlets with  

Bombay potatoes ............................. Apr: 92
Tandoori prawns with  

mango & cucumber salsa .............Dec: 112
Tangy honey & mustard chicken ....... Feb: 137
Tarragon chicken with  

braised cannellini beans................Aug: 102
tarts, flans & pizzas, see also pies & pastries

Apple tart (tarte fine aux pomme) ..Apr: 58
Asparagus & goat’s cheese tarts ...Oct: 62
Baked date tart with  

caramelised oranges .............. Sep: 138
Blueberry tart ............. Feb: 104, May: 104
Brie & asparagus tart ................... Apr: 77
Brown betty tarts .......................... Aug: 86
Chilli crab & prawn tarts ............Mar: 118
Chocolate & walnut tarts ............... Jul: 94
Creamy onion tart in walnut pastry ..Jun: 98
Festive Portuguese tarts ............ Dec: 204
Fig & raspberry bakewell tart .... Dec: 118
Free-form pizza tarts .................  Nov: 131
Goat’s cheese & onion galette .......Oct: 86
Golden syrup & macadamia tart... Jun: 57
Heirloom tomato tarte fine ........... Nov: 92
Homemade pizzas ......................... Sep: 95
Lemon curd filo tarts with berries ..Dec: 184
Mango tartes Tatin ...................... Dec: 114
Milhojas of orange pastry cream ..Dec: 130
Mint & caramel flan .................... Nov: 144
Pancetta, pea & cheddar tart......Mar: 118
Pissaladière (onion & olive tart) ......Dec: 60
Prosciutto & olive pizza ................May: 56
Pumpkin, leek & brie tart ........... Aug: 139
Puy lentil galettes ....................... Jun: 132
Quick apple, almond  

& coconut tart .......................... Jul: 102
Quick goat’s curd tarts ................. Jul: 144
Red wine & chocolate tart .......... Nov: 162
Rhubarb & custard crumble tart ..Jun: 136
Rich almond tart ........................... Aug: 56
Roast tomato  

& goat’s cheese tart ................Mar: 120
Roasted eschalot & sausage tart ..Mar: 122
Salted caramel & chocolate tart... Sep: 48
Spanish pear tarts  

with Pedro Ximénez syrup ........ Jun: 82
Spring onion & ham tart .............Mar: 120
Surprise Tatin .............................. Jun: 132
Taleggio, prosciutto  

& zucchini tart .........................May: 130
Vanilla custard tart...................... Aug: 132



266  delicious.

recipe index.

Tea-smoked salmon  
with lime & lemongrass butter ..... Apr: 104

Teepee cupcakes ................................Nov: 125
Tequila prawns with  

pineapple carpaccio ..........................Oct: 84
Thai beef salad ......................................Oct: 96
Thai chicken pies ................................ Feb: 122
Thai fish & pumpkin soup ................... Jul: 101
Thai green curry with beans,  

zucchini and asparagus ..................Oct: 126
Thai kangaroo salad ............................. Feb: 36
Thai prawn green curry ....................... Sep: 99
Thai salad with crispy whitebait ........Dec: 106
Three-tier brown sugar pavlova ..........Nov: 98
Thyme hasselback potatoes ........... Dec: 192
tofu

Black pepper tofu ....................... Jun: 130
Crunchy Thai-style tofu salad .......Mar: 94
Japanese pumpkin & tofu soup .... Sep: 60

tomato
Avocado, tomato and mint on rye .. Apr: 138
Avocado, walnut & pancetta salad ..Dec: 138
Blue-eye with tomato crust ...........Apr: 96
Cherry tomato, cress  

& broad bean salad ................. Dec: 170
Chicken & tomato kebabs  

with gremolata ........................ Sep: 113
Chicken cacciatore .........................Apr: 84
Creamy bacon & tomato risotto ... Oct: 123
Drunken heirloom tomatoes  

with seasoned salt .................. Dec: 104
Green salad with  

gazpacho dressing .................... Jun: 80
Green spring rolls with tomato,  

soy & lime dressing ................Mar: 100
Heirloom tomato salad ............... Nov: 104
Heirloom tomato tart  

with Edith goat’s cheese ........... Feb: 60
Heirloom tomato tarte fine ........... Nov: 92
Herb-baked blue-eye on  

saffron & tomato potatoes ........ Jun: 96
Lamb souvlaki with  

minted tomatoes ....................... Sep: 96
Mussels with tomato & chorizo .... Jun: 90
No-stir tomato & basil risotto ..... Jul: 110
Open ravioli with artichokes, tomatoes, 

basil, goat’s curd and olives .... Sep: 138
Pan-fried sardines with cherry  

tomato sauce and pesto ........... Oct: 105
Pan-roasted barramundi 

with tomato chutney ............... Feb: 119
Pesto tomatoes on  

parmesan crisps ..................... Dec: 189
Piperade ......................................Mar: 138
Pork stuffing meatballs .............. Dec: 212
Prawn spaghetti with chill & basil ..Mar: 42
Risoni, tomato & capsicum salad ..Apr: 86
Roast tomato  

& goat’s cheese tart ...............  Mar: 120
Stir-fried eggs with chilli soy .......Apr: 138

Swordfish involtini with  
capers, tomatoes and olives .....Mar: 50

Tagliatelle with marinated  
tomatoes and goat’s cheese .....May: 84

Tomato & basil barley risotto .....May: 130
Tomato soup with coconut sambal ..Oct: 94
Tuna meatballs with 

fresh tomato sauce .................May: 112
Torta caprese ........................................May: 46
Tortellini ‘cheese’ with roast tomatoes ..Jun: 95
Trail mix cones ...................................Nov: 126
Treacle ice cream ...............................Mar: 138
trout, see fish
tuna, see fish
Tunisian citrus samosas ....................... Jul: 56
turkey, see poultry and game
Tuscan roast pork belly ........................May: 69
Tuscan-style roast pork rolls ................Oct: 85

u
Ultimate affogato................................ Sep: 121

v
vanilla

Chocolate & vanilla semifreddo ...May: 78
Vanilla bean ice cream ...................Apr: 58
Vanilla custard tart...................... Aug: 132

veal
Osso buco ..................................... Jul: 118
Veal & celery heart salad ............Mar: 134
Vitello tonnato ...............May: 55; Dec: 146

vegetables
Catalan grilled vegetables ............ Jun: 82
Christmas honeycomb cannelloni ..Dec: 52
Crudités with rocket salsa .......... Nov: 150
Crudités with tuna & bean dip .......Mar: 102
Greek-style salad ........................ Sep: 106
Green minestrone with pasta .....May: 134
Lake House summer harvest plate ..Feb: 74
Ratatouille ................................... Jun: 130
Soft polenta with roast  

vegetables and gorgonzola ..... Aug: 139
Spring rolls ................................... Sep: 95
Warm vegetable couscous salad ...Jul: 102

venison, see poultry and game
Verjuice & avocado jellies .................... Feb: 70
Vietnamese chicken & rice soup ....... Jun: 116
Vietnamese chicken rolls (banh mi) ...Apr: 136
Vincotto-braised goat with  

rice polenta and cavolo nero .......... Jul: 125
Vitello tonnato ..................... May: 55; Dec: 146

w
Waffles with cinnamon,  

clove & honey gelato ....................Apr: 128
Wagyu beef tataki ...........................  Aug: 115
walnuts, see nuts
Warm & spicy chicken mole ............. Jun: 46
Warm eggplant, harissa  

& pomegranate salad ................... Dec: 49

Warm grilled potato salad  
with olives and parmesan ..............Oct: 84

Warm salad of baby beans  
with barbecued prawns ................ Feb: 66

Warm spiced olives .........................May: 110
Warm vegetable & couscous salad.. Jul: 102
Warm winter salad of radicchio & feta ..Jul: 48
watercress

Chilled watercress soup  
with smoked cod .......................Mar: 41

Green goddess dip .........................Apr: 84
Prawns with watermelon, 

 watercress & feta salad ......... Dec: 136
Seared steaks with white bean  

& watercress salad ................. Sep: 110
watermelon

Prawns with melon & nahm prik .. Nov: 38
Prawns with watermelon,  

watercress & feta salad .......... Dec: 136
Spice-rubbed duck with rose  

watermelon & beetroot puree .. Jun: 61
Watermelon agua fresca  ............ Dec: 104
Watermelon & rosewater ice ....... Oct: 136

Welsh rarebit ...................................... Jun: 106
White anchovy bruschetta ................. Apr: 126
White chocolate & quince trifles .........Aug: 82
White chocolate panna cotta ...............Dec: 71
White chocolate scones  

with strawberry conserve ................ Apr: 80
White chocolate truffle cake .............. Apr: 118
White Christmas pudding ice cream .Dec: 176
White fig & Marsala cheesecake ....... Feb: 102
White wine & herb roast chicken ....... Jul: 108
whiting, see fish
Wild berry sundaes ............................Nov: 126
Witlof, pear and pomegranate  

salad with gorgonzola ....................... Jul: 93
‘Wrong’ negroni ..................................May: 120

y
Yoghurt panna cotta ...........................Dec: 162
Yucatan-style ceviche .........................Nov: 141

z
zucchini

Asparagus, pea & zucchini risotto ..Jun: 114
Farmers’ market risotto with  

zucchini and their flowers..........Oct: 86
Grilled zucchini & caprese salad ...Mar: 104
Seared tuna skewers with  

zucchini, chilli & mint salad .... Nov: 134
Shaved zucchini with Sicilian  

olives and lemon ...................... Oct: 102
Taleggio, prosciutto  

& zucchini tart .........................May: 130
Thai green curry with beans, 

 zucchini and asparagus .......... Oct: 126
Zucchini fritters........................... Nov: 107
Zucchini pickle ...............................Apr: 22

Zuppa inglese .......................................May: 80


